
 

  

Covering Upper Wensleydale from Wensley to Garsdale Head, with Walden and Bishopdale,  
Swaledale from Keld to Gunnerside plus Cowgill in Upper Dentdale. 

 

THE  

UPPER WENSLEYDALE 

NEWSLETTER 

Issue 263 

November 2019 

 

Donation please: 

50p suggested  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Covering Upper Wensleydale from Wensley to Garsdale Head plus Walden 
and Bishopdale,  

Swaledale from Keld to Gunnerside plus Cowgill in Upper Dentdale. 

Bonfire Tom Purvis 



 

2 

Guest Editorial 
 

When I was a child, I made any excuse to get 

out into the countryside. Sometimes, when I was 

six onwards, I would walk across to the park 

opposite my house (few cars in those days) and 

play picking up autumn leaves etc. When my 

cousin June and I were about 10 years old, we 

would get on our bikes, be given sandwiches for 

our lunch and pedal to beyond Harrogate. We 

had secret places to go and play. Our favourite 

place was in a field with a stream and the 

towering railway viaduct (Leeds to Harrogate 

line) above our heads. We paddled in the stream 

to find little creatures and lovely stones. We 

played hide and seek behind the bushes. It did 

rain but we didn’t notice it and we were always 

late to get home (a characteristic that I still can’t 

shake off). When we were younger, we 

disappeared into the renowned Pine Woods 

playing Cowboys and Indians and many other 

games. Often our friends would join us as well. 

It was idyllic.  

Recently, I went to Guildford to do my ‘Nana 

duty’ for over 3 weeks. I took my 10-year-old 

grandson Peter into central London to see 

Churchill’s War Rooms. Peter loved it and 

wanted to go and see Churchill’s countryside 

home, Chartwell. After we had looked around 

the house we decided to go into the grounds. In 

the woodland we found a make-up ‘hovel’ that 

someone had made from branches. As I walked 

past Peter shouted from inside ‘Go away 

stranger this is my castle and land’. I swung 

round and said – “This is my land. I have just 

arrived in my ship. I am a Queen from far away 

and I own these lands.’ The debate went on as 

we battled with words and then fought with 

sticks. Eventually, of course, Peter won. It was 

magical.  

This year Peter took me to a horse chestnut 

tree. There were many conkers on the ground 

and I stretched up to get other half-opened ones 

above us. I asked Peter if he was going to play 

conker games with his friends. He said ‘no’ 

because at school a boy had come into his 

classroom and started hitting other children with 

his conkers. So, conkers were no longer allowed 

in the school.  

These days our children seem stuck in their 

houses with their electronic devices. As we hear 

often, some of these children never leave their 

houses to play outside or to interact face to face 

with their peers and others. All is not lost. I 

occasionally see local children walking along 

the lane chattering between themselves and 

some, who have looked around, have picked up 

a sturdy small branch that has been blown off a 

tree to use as a walking stick.  

It also gives me much pleasure to hear young 

voices chattering in the dark coming down the 

road with their torches on as the leader guides 

them. Sometimes when I walk across fields, I 

come across small groups of teenagers who are 

doing their Duke of Edinburgh and others who 

are learning how to navigate with a compass. 

Many are from Low Mill Outdoor Centre, 

Askrigg, or other groups such as the Scouts. 

These children normally come from schools that 

are in nearby conurbations and are funded by 

different charities.  

The above is fine but we seem to be putting 

youngsters into cotton wool or allowing them to 

have too much time on their tablets. How can 

we help our Wensleydale and visitor children to 

enjoy the fun of being outside?  

Christine Hallas 

 

 

Dales Business Women 
 

Come and meet like-minded self-employed 

and  

professional women at our next networking 

event. 

 

Wednesday, November 6th, 6-8pm 

 

The NASH, The Hill, Hawes, DL8 3QP 

£15 or £12 for members 

 

Drinks and refreshments will be served 

Book online: dalesbusinesswomen.com 

hello@dalesbusinesswomen.com. 
 



 

3 

Murder Mystery Evening 

 

When there’s something strange in your 

neighbourhood, who ya gonna call? 

Crimebusters? 

Have you got what it takes to be the next Miss 

Marple or Poirot? 

Come along and join us for a fun night of 

mystery and entertainment intertwined with a 

homemade supper and delicious desserts, with  

many familiar faces transformed into possible 

suspects. 

But Who Dunnit? 

Follow the clues on the poster on page 22 to 

find out where and when this mystery evening 

takes place! 

Operation Christmas 
Child 

 

Please don’t forget that your 

shoe boxes must be handed in 

to the Community Office in 

Hawes by Friday, November 8th (not the date 

on the leaflet!).  

 These may be the only Christmas gifts which 

some children will receive. 

 Please add a £5 cheque or cash to cover 

transport, or donate on line and gift aid it if you 

can.  Visit www.samaritans-purse.org.uk/occ.  

   In This Issue            Page 
 

 Guest Editorial            2 

 Competition             6 

 Melanie Reed, Methodist Superintendent              7 

 Wensleydale Ice Cream Parlour          8 

 Swaledale Mountain Rescue Team         10 

 Community Office News          12 

 Friarage Consultation          14 

 Prunings            15 

 Anne Moore, Rural Hero          18 

 What’s Ons            20 

 Remembrance Day Services          22 

 Doctors’ Rotas           24 

 Police Report            26 

 Heavens Above           32 

 Yorbridge Sports and Leisure         36 

 
 
 
 

Eunice the Ewe 
Last month I was on the side of the mixer in the 

Moore and Blackhurst advert on page 24 and the 

winner of the £10 prize is Harry Fothergill of 

Gayle. 

Where am I now? To enter for the £10 prize, 

please include your postal address if replying by 

email. 

Submission of  articles 

 

Please note that all submissions should comply   

with current copyright legislation. If submitted 

articles are not the original work of the person 

submitting them, then all relevant permission 

should be sought and granted for reproduction.   

The accuracy, appropriateness or legitimacy 

of any product or service advertised in this 

publication is the sole responsibility of the 

advertiser and not of the Upper Wensleydale 

Newsletter. 

DEADLINE FOR COPY FOR THE 

NEXT ISSUE IS  
 

TUESDAY NOVEMBER 19th 
(Unless we are full earlier) 

 

PUBLISHED ON NOV 29th 



 

4 

 Upper Dales Family History Group  

 

Our September speaker was Anna Greenwood, a 

traveller and writer, who has written about the 

natural world for over twenty years. In recent 

years she has based herself in Upper Nidderdale, 

gathering stories, images and oral recordings of 

some of the oldest local residents, documenting 

a slowly disappearing way of life. 
She has edited down many hours of recordings 

to produce a CD, dividing the conversations into 

different topics covering everything from the 

building of the reservoirs to education and of 

course, the life of the local farming families, as 

well as the influence of outside events on the 

area. 

These have now been expanded into a book 

‘Rural Voice – Tales from the Upper 

Dale’.  Details of how to buy this are 

here: https://www.annagreenwoodwrites.com/

oral-histories.html where you can also hear 

samples of the recordings. 

Anna’s presentation interspersed clips from 

her sound archive, illustrated with photographs 

of the speakers and the places and topics they 

were talking about.  In the case of some 

examples of local poetry it also included useful 

subtitles for the benefit of those of us not from 

Nidderdale! 

It’s almost impossible to sum up a talk which 

relied so heavily on photographs and recordings 

– you really did need to be there.  Do have a 

look at Anna’s website to hear, rather than see, 

what you missed! 

For more information on the UDFHG group, 

phone 0743 2677 783,  

email tracy@swaledale.org or see the 

website https://upperdales.weebly.com . 

Tracy Little 
 

Leyburn & District U3A 
 

November's speaker is Martin Fish and his talk 

is entitled 'My Life in Gardening so far' and he 

will be at Leyburn Arts & Community Centre on 

Friday, November 15th at 10.30am. The 

committee and the café will be available from 

10.00am. Free to members, small fee for 

visitors. Martin has an excellent reputation. 

 

National Theatre Live 
 

Two screenings this month, 'Hansard' on 

Thursday, November 7th  and 'Present 

Laughter' on Thursday, November 28th. Both 

at 7.00pm, tickets £12, obtainable from Leyburn 

Arts & Community Centre. London celebrity 

performances direct to Leyburn, but at a 

Leyburn price! Tel 01969 624510. 

 

'All My Life's Buried Here' 
 

A poignant film of the story of George 

Butterworth, a Yorkshire composer, who sadly 

died on the Somme in World War One. Screened 

as part of the Tuesday Exploring Film season at 

this time of remembrance. Tuesday, November 

5th at 7.00pm, Leyburn Arts & Community 

Centre. 

 Drop-off points and contacts 
 

For news, articles, reports, letters, What’s 
On dates, competition entries, suggestions 
and  comments:- All 01969 numbers. 
 
 Hawes:            Community Office       667400 
 Gayle:       Sarah Champion 
  23, Little Ings     667006 
 Bainbridge:  Sylvia Crookes,   
  3, Bainside     650525 
 Askrigg: Rima Berry, 
      8 Mill Lane             650980 
 Carperby:        New contact needed    
 West Burton:   Nadine Bell,  
  Margarets Cottage    663559 
 Aysgarth: Hamilton’s Tearoom        663423 
 Redmire: Kevin Davis     624165 
  Westholme    
 Thoralby: Sandra Foley,  Shop    663205 
 West Witton Christine Barker, 
  Chestnut Garth        624934
     

OUTHWAITE 

ROPEMAKERS, HAWES  
Full time permanent post (M-F). 

Enquiries by November 7th to  

Ruth Annison 01969 650349  

mailto:tracy@swaledale.org
https://upperdales.weebly.com/


 

5 

Swale Singers Christmas News 

 

Come and Sing Day on Saturday,  November 

9th  from 9.30am-4.30pm at Reeth Memorial 

Hall. We shall be working on choruses 

from Mozart’s Great Mass in C Minor.  We’ll 

all be starting from scratch on the pieces, so you 

don’t need any previous knowledge of the 

music.  And if you prefer not to sing, we love a 

good audience so come along with lots of 

friends at 3.30pm to listen (and applaud).  £10 

for the whole Come and Sing day, donations for 

coming along to listen at the end of the day. 

Christmas concert Saturday, November 30th 

at 7.30pm in Reeth Memorial Hall 

We’ll perform Bach’s wonderful Magnificat 

followed by a selection of lighter Christmas 

works.  Tickets £10 from the Post Office 

or andrew@bedfords.me.uk or 01748 

886974.  Festive fare will be available in the 

interval for a small charge so if you like good 

music, wine and mince pies, this is the place to 

come. 

A Festival of Christmas in Words and Music 

Sunday, December 15th at 3.00pm at Grinton 

Church 

Take time out from the Christmas hustle and 

bustle and come along to the “Cathedral of the 

Dale” to get into the true spirit of 

Christmas.  Sing well-loved carols, listen to 

seasonal readings and sit back and enjoy a 

number of beautiful new Christmas melodies 

from the choir. 

Swaledale Festival 2020 

After Christmas we’ll be starting work on our 

pieces for the Swaledale Festival in May – two 

glorious requiems to get to grips with.  We’d 

love you to join us – no need to read music, no 

audition to pass, just a friendly welcome and a 

good sing.  Reeth Memorial Hall Sunday 

afternoons 3 to 5pm. 

Need any more info?  Contact Jackie Pope on 

07885 498676 or swalesingers@swaledale.org. 

Elizabeth Bedford   

 

 

 

 

Fundraising for Myeloma UK 

 

On the 21st of September 2019 the Market hall 

in Hawes came alive with a 1940's afternoon tea 

party. Alison Wade sang to the crowds and a 

good time was had by all. 

 The result of a good sing song was that 

Myeloma uk received £1823.23p. 

 Carole Hunter and family would like to thank 

the business and community for all their 

support. 

Louise Raw and her daughter 
 

Stalling Busk Schoolroom 
Soup and Sweet 

Friday, November 22nd 7.30pm 

Speaker Dr Susan Parry 

“From Forensics to Crime Fiction” 

 

Hawes Christmas Lights 
 

We will be putting up the displays on 

Wednesday, November 13th.  If anyone can 

help us, even for a couple of hours, it would be 

much appreciated. Meet outside The Old Post 

Office at about 8.30am. Be prepared for wet 

weather! 

Dales Garage 
Services we provide 

Exhaust, Diagnostics, Brakes, Welding 

Suspension, Timing Belts, Clutches, Batteries 

Tyres, Services, All makes and models 
 

Unit 2, Hawes Ind Estate, Brunt Acres Road 

Hawes DL8 3UZ  

www.facebook.com/dalesgarage1 

Call – James 07399513605 

          Tyler 07376487776 

Sonja – Hairdresser 
Sonja is in Hawes at the Salon on 

Thursdays. 

Please ring me on 650295  

or Mobile 07415 567976. 
Friday/Saturday at Sycamore Hall 650158. 

I look forward to hearing from you. 

http://www.facebook.com/dalesgarage1


 

6 

“NO-vember” Quiz 

 

This month all the answers begin with NO. 
 

1.   Lace place  

2.   National Trust property in Yorkshire 

3.   Nil 

4.   New star 

5.   Groove in timber  

6.   Dimon ex of the N.C.T.  

7.   He only needed to count to two!  

8.   Henges village  

9.   Hooter  

10. Can’t!  

11. Gumption 

12. At this very time 

13. 0  

14. H2O above zero!  

15. Snore differently across the water  

16. Explosive chap  

Please send in your answers to arrive no later 

than Tuesday, November 19th for a chance to 

win the £20 prize which will be sent to your 

nominated charity. 

 

Answers to November Competition 
 

1. Fountain, Hawes  

2. Bolton Arms, Redmire  

3. Victoria Arms, Worton  

4. Fox and Hounds, West Witton  

5. Green Dragon, Hardraw  

6. Farmers Arms, Muker  

7. White Rose, Askrigg  

8. Fox and Hounds, West Burton  

9. Drovers Arms, Darrowby  

10. Three Horseshoes, Wensley  

11. Wheatsheaf, Carperby  

12. Crown, Askrigg  

13. Rose and Crown, Bainbridge  

14. Kings Head, Gunnerside  

15. Moorcock, Garsdale Head  

There were lots of correct answers this month 

and the lucky name drawn out of the hat was 

Anne Renshaw from Askrigg who nominated 

Swaledale Mountain Rescue as her charity. 

They will receive the £40 rollover prize . 

 
 

Free Christmas Greetings 
 

The next issue of the Newsletter will be the 

Christmas edition. As usual we will be including 

free personal Christmas greetings. 

Please ensure that your greeting reaches us in 

plenty of time well before the deadline of 

Tuesday, November 19th. 

 

 
 

Building Contractor 
Alterations, Extensions, New Builds, Barn Conversions, Roofing, 

Approved Damp Proofing and Remedial Treatment Specialist. 

ALL TRADES COVERED 

email: hawkinsbuilder@hotmail.com 
2 Courtyard Cottage, West Burton, Leyburn, North Yorkshire. DL8 4JY 

 

 

 

tel: Hawes (01969) 667449 
info@fringeznfreckles.co.uk 

HAIR AND NAIL SALON 

Hamilton’s Tea Room 
At Yoredale House, 

Aysgarth 
Licensed Tea Room 

HOMEMADE FOOD,  
Light Lunches, Clotted Cream Teas  
Open Feb-Nov, 10.30am – 4.30pm  

Closed Tuesdays   Tel: 01969 663423  
info@yoredalehouse.co.uk 



 

7 

 

I’ve got my thermals ready! 

 

When I told the good 

folks of Oxfordshire 

that I was going to take 

up my new post in the 

North Yorkshire Dales, 

the unanimous cry was; 

‘ooh it gets right cold 

up there, you know!’ 

So yes, I have my snow 

shovel, all pristine and 

new, and of course my thermal vest. 

‘Hello’, to the North Yorkshire Dales, I am 

delighted to be here in this breathtakingly 

beautiful area.  

It was on 13th August, that my husband, Paul, 

and I, along with our 13 ½ year old Collie cross 

dog, Roly, made the drive from Witney 

Oxfordshire to our new home in Leyburn. Not a 

single day goes by when we are not struck by 

the beauty of our surroundings, although we 

have very quickly learned that you never judge 

how long it will take you to get somewhere by 

the mileage! 

Both born and bred in Cornwall, we have been 

married for 34 years and this is our 19th move 

together, and although we have lived overseas, 

we have never lived this far north. We have 

three grown up children, Crystal (32) married to 

Will and living in Crawley in West Sussex, 

Rebecca (28) about to marry Alex and move to 

join him in Saudi Arabia, and Toby (22) who 

lives in Ayr in Scotland. Thank God for Skype, 

emails and texts which help us stay in touch 

with them all. 

As a couple, we enjoy walking, watching 

Rugby Union with all the armchair commentary 

that goes with it, buying old furniture and giving 

it a new lease of life, visiting antique shops and 

fayres and going to auctions, as well as playing 

our music. Paul plays a 12-string acoustic guitar 

very well, I play the alto sax, or try to play it, 

(definitely for my own enjoyment only!). 

North Yorkshire is not an area of the country 

that either of us had visited before or really 

knew anything about, but both felt very strongly 

that it is where God wants us to be at this time. 

Responding to God and obediently following is 

not necessarily an easy thing to do but does 

result in some surprises, some delightful, some 

challenging, but all life-enhancing. Part of my 

own journey saw me serving in the RAF as a 

Chaplain, something that I did not see coming, 

and it is pretty tough going through the selection 

and training process alongside young men and 

women when you, yourself, are in your mid-

forties, but it is amazing what you can achieve if 

you put your trust in God.  

I am enjoying getting to know the Yorkshire 

folk, trying to understand the local dialect, 

sampling the cheese (I am not usually someone 

who likes cheese, but I am being converted 

slowly), and generally beginning to join in with 

what God is already doing. What road we will 

travel together is yet to be discovered, but my 

experience has taught me that it will be worth 

the journey. 

If you see me out and about, do stop and 

introduce yourself. I pop up in many areas 

including;  Leyburn, Barden, Harmby, Carlton, 

Melmerby, Middleham, Bainbridge, Aysgarth, 

Gayle, Hawes, Marsett, West Burton, 

Richmond, Scorton, Brompton-on-Swale, 

Hunton, Reeth and Gunnerside. 

God Bless 

Melanie. 

Rev Melanie Reed, Methodist Superintendent 

Minister, North Yorkshire Dales Circuit 

Snaizeholme Joinery 
 

Kitchen fitting and planning, 

 Made to Measure Wardrobes,  

Stairs & Banister Rails, 

Internal & External Doors,  

Windows & Window Repairs, 

General Joinery Works 

Free Quotations 
  

Low House, Snaizeholme, Hawes.  

 DL8 3NB   01969 666063 



 

8 

Hardbanks but Soft Delicious Ice 
Cream 

 

Now, I don’t know about you, but I don’t need 

much persuasion to eat ice cream, so it was with 

great excitement and eagerness that I headed 

along to the new Wensleydale Ice Cream 

Parlour, just off the A684, when it opened a few 

weeks ago. 

Quite some years in the planning, this new 

venture for Gill and Adrian Harrison of 

Thornton Rust has seen the expansion of their 

Wensleydale Ice Cream business to provide a 

direct outlet to the public at their very own ice 

cream parlour.  Their determination to see the 

project through has resulted in a fabulous, 

sympathetic conversion of the disused 

Hardbanks Barn on the Harrison’s farm, just 

below Thornton Rust, to provide a wonderful, 

airy and comfortable space in which to sit and 

enjoy some of the locally produced ice cream 

from their own herd of Jersey cows, as well as 

other homemade offerings. 

A huge freezer displays the numerous flavours 

of ice cream created on the farm whilst a crisp, 

long counter displays other temptations for you 

to enjoy during your visit.  Alongside the ice 

cream, there will be a selection of homemade 

cakes and biscuits as well as delicious waffles, 

homemade soups and a variety of both hot and 

cold drinks, so don’t just come for the ice cream 

as there are plenty of other delicious things to 

tempt you!  There’s a comfy sofa beside a wood

-burning stove (for winter days) and rustic tables 

and chairs on both the ground floor and the 

mezzanine floor where you can sit and relax 

whilst enjoying the delicacies on offer.  The 

barn has been designed to allow for easy 

disabled access and, on a lovely sunny day, the 

scenery is amazing. 

The project has been part funded by the 

European Agricultural Fund for Rural 

Development which aims to increase local 

employment.  From the outset, local contractors 

were engaged to undertake the renovation of the 

barn, and now local staff are employed to offer a 

friendly and efficient service to their customers.  

There is no doubt that a great deal of time and 

effort has gone into the planning of this new 

venture and I am sure we all wish Gill and 

Adrian all the best as it joins the many other 

local businesses which we recommend you visit. 

During the winter months, the Ice Cream 

Parlour will be open 10.00 am to 5.00 pm 

Thursday, Friday, Saturday and Sunday.  I 

suggest you get along to enjoy what it has to 

offer!                                                             K.P. 

Firewood 

Seasoned hardwood logs 
 

Tel:  01969 662692   

 Mob:  07970 629227 

New Memorials; 2nd Inscriptions 
Cleaning and Repainting; Renovations 

Memorials designed to your specifications 
 

Advice freely given 

Tel: 01539 722838  
14, Appleby Road, Kendal LA9 6ES 

email: info@parkinandjackson.co.uk 

Residents at Sycamore Hall are on the hunt 

for a VHS video recorder that is in good 

working condition.  They have a number of 

videos that they would like to watch but their 

machine is now broken. 

If you have an unwanted video recorder/player 

that you no longer require, please drop it into 

Sycamore Hall.  Residents would be extremely 

grateful! 

Thank you! 



 

9 

 

The children in Dalesplay have been enjoying 

playing in the Autumn leaves, creating Autumn 

themed pictures and putting up the Halloween 

decorations. We have been making pictures to 

send to our friends in Little Geko’s nursery in 

Australia where Michelle Guy, (who used to 

work for us at Dalesplay) now lives and works. 

It was lovely to see her again on her visit back 

from Australia and we often share pictures and 

experiences with the children over there to teach 

them about our lives in England. We have lots 

of fun activities planned for the half term 

holidays which will be based around Halloween 

and Bonfire night. Dalesplay will be holding a 

Christmas Fayre in Hawes Market Hall on 

Sunday, November 10th, 10.00am-4.00pm. 

Come along to see a range of trade stands, 

homemade produce, games and refreshments. 

Joanne Fothergill 

Cheese and Wine Evening  

 

Friday, November 22nd in the Richard III hall 

in the Key Centre, Middleham. Guest Speaker: 

Richard Sanderson – “Life of a Dales Funeral 

Director”.  Tickets £10.00 (to include a glass of 

wine) Proceeds in aid of The Key Centre and St. 

Mary and St Alkelda’s Church. Tickets from 

The Key Centre office or Margaret 01969 

624388. 

Solid Joinery Solutions  
 

All aspects of joinery and carpentry undertaken. 

Bespoke joinery solutions made to your 

requirements. 
Covering all Yorkshire Dales and surrounding areas  

Contact Paul for a free, no obligation quote  

Mobile: 07980 167987 Landline: 01969 667949  
 

Email: enquiries@solidjoinerysolutions.co.uk  

Web: www.solidjoinerysolutions.co.uk 

Efficient Heat  
 

Oil boilers serviced & repaired 

Contact Nick on 

Hawes 01969 667847  

or 07729 105466 

MUSIC TUITION 

FLUTE, PIANO, SAX, GUITAR, 

RECORDER, VOCALS, THERAPY. 

www.curiousmusicclasses.com 

Contact  CAROLINE GRIFFITHS 

c.griffiths500@hotmail.co.uk 

 

 

 
 

Open 6 Days 
 

Sun, Mon, Tue, Thur 11.30am–9.30pm         

Friday & Sat  11.30am–11.30pm  

Closed Wednesday 
 

Hot meals available daily please call for times. 

01969 667392 
 

Please see Website for live music events 

thegreendragoninnhardraw@gmail.com. 

Private Bunk Rooms starting at £18 p.p.p.n 

Rhodes Pet & Wildlife Supplies 
The Neukin, Market Place, Hawes 

 

 07376 056998  
   www.rhodespetshop.co.uk 
           rhodespetshop@outlook.com 

   Open 9.30am-5.00pm  
   Closed  Wed and Sun 

http://www.rhodespetshop.co.uk
mailto:rhodespetshop@outlook.com


 

10 

 Swaledale Mountain 
Rescue Team 

 

We offered to write an article 

following a generous donation 

of £500 from the UWNL 

following our efforts in the 

Swaledale and Wensleydale 

floods in July.  This article is by way of a catch 

up as it’s a while since we last contributed – in 

future we intend to write regular quarterly 

updates concentrating on our activities and 

topics of interest to the Upper Dales area. 

So far in 2019 we’ve responded to 26 

incidents. Two of these were major incidents.  

In June, the team were contacted by our 

neighbouring colleagues in Cave Rescue 

Organisation and asked to support with the 

rescue of a caver who had fallen down a 6m 

pitch whilst digging in Curtain Pot in the 

Fountains Fell area.  A small team of our 

underground section deployed to the scene and 

were involved in a very complex and technical 

rescue.  Over 90 other rescue volunteers were 

involved from across Yorkshire and Cumbria. 

On 30 July, the team were contacted by the 

Police Control room and asked to respond to 

reports of people trapped in cars in flood water 

in the Grinton area.  This was in fact the start of 

a busy evening for the team.  Whilst responding, 

it soon became clear that there had been flash 

flooding around Reeth and Leyburn.  The team 

dealt with multiple calls and were not back in 

our base until after midnight.  Team members 

were also part of the multi-agency control room 

team established at the Fire Station in 

Northallerton, to support the response.  The next 

day, the team helped with the recovery 

operations in the Reeth and Arkengarthdale 

areas.  We visited several isolated dwellings and 

delivered medication and food.  Other team 

members supported the physical clean-up 

operations. 

Almost 50% of the remaining call outs so far 

in 2019 have been in the Upper Dales area. Year 

after year our ‘accident blackspots’ are the same 

– the Aysgarth Falls area, the Pennine Way and 

the Cam High Road near Hawes, Keld (for 

walkers and kayakers), Tan Hill and Gunnerside 

Ghyll and we’ve attended incidents in all these 

areas in 2019.  Most of these incidents are 

accidents or medical emergencies occurring 

where people are generally well equipped for 

the outdoors.  

Everyone involved with Swaledale Mountain 

Rescue Team is a volunteer. We’re a charity 

and receive no statutory funding, relying 

entirely on donations.  We currently have 29 

full team members, a further 7 probationers 

(under training to be full team members) and 

several other people who help regularly in 

support roles. Our team members are available 

24/7 365 days of the year.  All our full team 

members invest significant time in training, 

with some going on to complete further training 

in specialist areas such as advanced medical 

training, blue light driver training, and swift and 

flood water rescue training.  In addition, we 

have 2 team members with Mountain Rescue 

qualified search dogs.  

We support several outdoor events that take 

place in our area by providing medical cover. 

We focus on those events where incidents 

would be ‘off the road’ or difficult for the other 

emergency services to reach.   This year we 

have supported the Swaledale Marathon, Mad 

Races at Bolton Castle, the Mintex and the Scott 

Trial. We were also due to support the Ard 

Rock Mountain Biking event at Fremington 

(cancelled because of the floods) and the UCI 

Road World Cycling championships on the 

Butter Tubs (route changed due to heavy rain).   

We also spend time maintaining our equipment, 

liaising with other teams and emergency 

services to improve our areas of joint working, 

fund raising and providing talks to various 

groups and organisations.    



 

11 

Gayle Mill Trust 

Christmas Fayre 

Saturday, November 23rd 

10.00am—4.30pm 

At Woodcraft Studio 

Raygill F\arm House, Hawes, DL8 3PP 

Ample Parking 

None of this would be possible without the 

contributions made by residents and businesses 

in the Upper Dales area, either directly, or via 

the collection boxes in many local shops, pubs 

and cafes.  Many thanks from all members of 

the team!  Many businesses already have our 

collecting tins – however if you haven’t and 

would like one then please contact Jill 

Armstrong 01748 886807 or 

jill.armstrong@swaledalemrt.org.uk. 

Jill Armstrong 

Jill will be speaking to the Penhill Ladies at their 

meeting on 20th November—see what’s ons for 

details. 

Gayle Mill Trust Christmas Fayre 

 

A Little White Bus Shuttle Service will operate, 

free of charge, between Gayle, Hawes and 

Raygill Farm on Saturday, November 23rd to 

bring you to the Gayle Mill Trust Christmas 

Fayre. 

Depart Gayle Lane Bus Stop      10.00am 

Depart Market House                             10.05am 

Depart Dales Countryside Museum                 10.10am 

Arrive Raygill House Farm                    10.15am 

Depart Raygill House Farm                    10.45am 

Arrive Dales Countryside Museum        10.50am 

Arrive Market House                              10.55am 

Arrive/depart Gayle Lane Bus stop        11.00am 

And hourly thereafter until the last bus will 

leave Raygill at 3.45pm. 

The bus will be signed: 

Gayle Mill Trust 
Christmas Fayre 

Shuttle Bus  

Claire Lambert 

 

  

For local help with your 
bookkeeping, invoicing 

and business admin 
 

 Mike Reeves has 43 years 
accounts experience - contact him 

at The Old Grammar School,   
Town Foot, Hawes 

 or ring him on  
 

01969 666149 or 07525 121850  
for a free chat & competitive quote  Famous Gayle Mill Christmas Trees 

Wood Craft Products and Festive Gifts 

Demonstrations of Woodturning 

Wheelwrighting Courses 

Christmas Raffle 

Adults £2.50  

including Mulled Wine and Mince Pie 

Children 16 and under Free 

All Surplus proceeds donated to Local  Charities 

01969 667320 

admin@gaylemill.org.uk  www.gaylemill.org.uk 

mailto:jill.armstrong@swaledalemrt.org.uk


 

12 

Newcastle Building Society 
Recruiting in Hawes 

 

After all the bad news about bank closures and 

cash machine restrictions in Upper Wensleydale, 

here’s some good news. The North East’s 

largest building society is opening a community 

branch in Hawes this year and hopes local 

people will join the team here. 

Newcastle Building Society is looking to fill 

customer adviser and branch manager roles, 

with plans in place for the branch to open in 

December.  

Its community branch in Hawes is part of the 

Society’s wider commitment to the High Street 

and its local communities. 

The commitment includes a multimillion 

pound refurbishment programme of all of its 

branches and the Society will also increase its 

branch numbers from 27 to 31 by the end of the 

year.  

The new community branch in Hawes will 

share the space in the bustling Upper 

Wensleydale Community Office. It will echo the 

sleek and modern open plan design of the 

Society’s latest branches and will comprise a 

welcome desk and a meeting space incorporated 

into the office space.  

Stuart Miller, customer director at Newcastle 

Building Society, said: “We pride ourselves on 

developing and maintaining great relationships 

with our customers, whilst providing 

competitive savings and mortgages, all 

underpinned by face to face financial advice. 

Our customer advisers play a critical role in this 

as they are our friendly face on the high street. 

“A priority for the branch network is 

maintaining great relationships, with both 

existing and potential customers, and by being 

there to help them understand and address their 

ever changing financial needs.” 

The positions available are perfect for people 

looking for either a full time or a part time role. 

If you’re interested in applying for one of 

these roles contact Rachael Feechan via email 

Rachael@hadriansrecruitment.co.uk or call her 

on 07766 837060. 

Or, you can also attend the Society’s open day 

taking place on Wednesday, November 6th 

from 10.00am till 1.30pm at the Main 

Reception, Wensleydale Creamery, Gayle Lane, 

Hawes DL8 3RN. 

 
Hawes Community Office 

Information 

 

Please see the following information for 

Barclays customers and Post Office Ltd. 

Barclays recently announced that from 

January 2020 its customers will no longer be 

able to withdraw cash from any Post Office Ltd 

branches. This includes Hawes, Bainbridge and 

Askrigg. They advise that customers can cash 

cheques at participating Post Office branches, 

however, our local branches are not big enough 

to provide this cheque encashment service. We 

have asked PO Ltd if we can adopt this facility 

in light of the decision made by Barclays and 

are awaiting their answer. 

Please note customers will still be able to pay 

in cash and cheques, and check their balances at 

all Post Offices. 

For customers that have received letters, there 

will be contact details contained within, 

however the following numbers will also put 

customers directly in contact with their customer 

services team: - Free phone 0800 400 100 - or 

0345 734 5345. Please call them with your 

views on their community banking service in 

rural areas. 

Coincidentally, in line with Barclays' plans to 

sell the building of the former branch, they are 

carrying out work on the Hawes ATM machine 

in order to do some internal re-housing and re-

wiring work. This is scheduled to take 5 to 6 

weeks, and the work is meant to be completed 

by mid-November. 

Many thanks, Hawes Post Office Team. 

Abbie Rhodes, Manager 

Hawes Community Office 

Harold and Audrey wish to thank 

family and friends for the lovely cards, 

flowers and gifts received on the occasion 

of their Diamond Wedding Anniversary. 



 

13 

Christmas Bus Trip 
 

There will be a Christmas bus trip to Newcastle 

on Thursday, November 21st. Pick up points 

are Thoralby at 8.15am and then Aysgarth Falls 

Hotel, West Witton and Leyburn.  

 Contact Mrs Bailey 01969 663319 for more 

details. 

Geraldine Sumner   
 Jewellers 

Border Fine Arts    ··    Country Artists 

     Jewellery     ··     Sekonda watches 

Clocks    ··     Trophies     ··     Engraving 

Jewellery and watch repairs 

MAIN STREET, HAWES  DL8 3QL   

TEL: 01969 667831 

D BUSHBY 

Joiner/Cabinet Maker 
Doors, windows, staircases etc.  

made to measure.  

Skirtings, doors, shelves fitted and  

many more odd jobs. 

For a prompt and efficient service ring 
 

 David Bushby:  01969 666048  or  

07980 201579 

 

WANTED -  SCRAP CARS  

AND COMMERCIALS 
 

FREE collection from all areas. 
 

www.scrapcarcumbria.co.uk. 
 

07825 293099  

Quality fabrics for quilting, 

dressmaking, crafts, etc. at 

Shop on the hill, Hawes, 

 DL8 3QW Open Sat - Tues 

www.abbotstonehouse.com    

01969 667988 

Service of Institution and Induction 

of 

The Revd Tom Ringland 
as 

Vicar of the Penhill Benefice 
7pm 

Monday, 4th November 

St. Andrew’s Church, Aysgarth POP- UP CRAFT SHOP       
in the centre of Askrigg 

Individual locally crafted gifts, prints and 

paintings, all made in Wensleydale 

OPEN:  Wednesday to Saturday  

 10.30am to 3.30pm 
note: we can only accept cash & cheques 

http://www.abbotstonehouse.com


 

14 

Friarage Hospital Consultation 
 

The Friarage Hospital Northallerton, plays an 

important part in the health of our community. 

Our job is to make sure it has the right people 

and services available to help the people who 

need them. We need to make some changes to 

how services are delivered in order to make sure 

this happens. 

Before we make any changes, we want to hear 

from as many people as possible. People can 

complete an online survey to let us know their 

thoughts, or attend a public event (you can 

register to attend an event and complete the 

survey online by visiting http://

www.friarageconsultation.eventbrite.com). 

We are also reaching out to Voluntary 

Community Sector Organisations in the local 

area to ask if you would be willing to hold a 

focus group with your service users on our 

behalf. If you are interested, we will provide you 

with all the materials and information you need 

to do this, and will provide a financial incentive 

to help cover your costs and time. If you would 

like to hold a focus group (with about 6 – 10 

service-users), please contact us at 

scrccg.engagement@nhs.net or at 01609 

531397. 

For information about the Friarage 

Hospital consultation, please look at: 

Consultation document 

Easy read consultation document 

If you would like to get involved let us know 

and we can send you: 

Discussion guide and reporting template 

Easy-read equality and diversity questions 

Frequently asked questions to help you hold a 

focus group or interview 

Information about arrangements for payment. 

Please feel free to contact me if you have any 

questions and we hope you can hold a focus 

group about the future of urgent care at the 

Friarage Hospital, Northallerton on behalf of 

NHS Hambleton, Richmondshire and Whitby 

Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). We 

want to ensure we are engaging with a diverse 

range of people, and seeking views from as 

many different groups as possible. We 

appreciate your support to engage with local 

residents. 

 Communications and Engagement 

NHS Hambleton, Richmondshire and 

Whitby Clinical Commissioning Group 

At O’Reilly’s we provide a broad range of 

accountancy and taxation services to our clients. 

 

Our friendly and approachable team are dedicated 

to delivering a high standard of service throughout 

the year. 

 

We act for many individuals and businesses with 

different levels of complexities. 

 

For more information visit our website at  

www.o-reilly.co.uk or contact us on   01969 

667428 to arrange a free initial consultation. 

FOR ALL YOUR SEWING NEEDS 
 

Contact. Sheila Kearton at  
Woodhall, Askrigg 

Alterations and custom soft  furnishings 
            CURTAINS, ROMAN  

        BLINDS, CUSHIONS 
          DRESSMAKING AND    

       REPAIRS 
 

 

Tel 01969 663484 or 07800 576925 

 

 Pennine Outdoor  
Fabrics  Ltd 

COSY FLEECE & TWEED 

IN LOVELY AUTUMN COLOURS 

 

Waterproof & Breathable Fabrics 
Buckles ● Webbing & Haberdashery 

www.pennineoutdoor.co.uk 
015242 63377    Central Buildings, High Bentham 
**Please check opening times before travelling** 

http://www.o-reilly.co.uk


 

15 

 
Prunings  

 

What a strange autumn. I was so fascinated by 

the butterflies in September I completely missed 

the swallows gathering on the wires, and then 

suddenly they were gone.  Not so the jackdaws 

who make such a racket in the mornings trying 

to hang on to the bird feeders.  Fortunately they 

don’t find it easy and most of the feed goes to 

the songbirds.   

It’s satisfying to reflect on the things which 

have worked well, however insignificant they 

may have seemed.  I had acquired some wooden 

planters. In theory they were raised boxes for 

veg, but as I don’t do much in the veg line, I put 

five 20 litre pots in each - for colour.  I saw a 

small tray of Begonias, and put six in one pot.  

They soon flowered and filled the pot.  They 

have been glorious, red and radiant all through 

the summer, and despite the rain, they are still 

there to cheer me every morning.  The purple 

Calibrachoa that I put in the tubs at the top of 

the steps have been extraordinary and are still 

flowering, but the pink ones I put in to fill them 

out disappeared weeks ago.  It was a better 

choice than Geraniums as the weather turned 

out.  The Rudbeckia Goldsturm which was a 

poor little green thing last year has come up 

trumps; it must have at least 40 heads on it, and 

it has been accompanied by a red Geum which 

has proved to be an excellent combination.  The 

dwarf Chrysanthemum I put in to fill up a gap 

last year not only thrived, but it now has made a 

lovely shape as it spills over the side of the 

raised bed.  I’m pleased I bought a dark pink as 

there is a pale pink hardy Geranium still in 

flower beside it. 

On the down side I am really concerned about 

the state of the ash trees.  There is a big, 

beautiful and graceful specimen just outside the 

village, and walking under it I am shocked at 

how sick and thin it looks, with many dead 

branches.  Strangely, I can’t see any keys 

(seeds) at all.  I’ve since been taking note of 

others, and they too have mostly no seed heads.  

Could this be the dreaded “Ash Die Back”?  

Call me a cynic, but when I have watched the 

behaviour of our politicians in recent weeks, 

each with their own agenda, it is no surprise that 

none of the great and the good will ever admit 

to being responsible for the unnecessary 

importation of trees carrying disease. 

It is definitely bulb time.  I bought lots last 

year so shall limit myself to a small choice 

selection.  More Irises are in the frame, as there 

was one I missed last year.  Monty Don had it 

on Gardener’s World, and afterwards every 

seller had sold out.  There are some pretty 

Narcissi featured in Garden News which I shall 

look out for and I am tempted to buy one or two 

interesting grasses to add a different feel to my 

large raised bed.  This may turn out to be a 

mistake, as there are grasses already growing in 

this bed, but they are all the wrong type! 

Good luck! And whatever you grow, take time 

to enjoy it. 

Rose Rambler 

WHITE ROSE  

HOTEL 
 

Askrigg 

   01969 650515 
 

FRESH  LOCAL 

PRODUCE COOKED TO ORDER 
 

Real ales, friendly atmosphere 

 Lunches  noon - 2.00pm 

   Dinner  6.00pm - 9.00pm 
 

Sunday carvery,  

noon to 2.00pm 

Better Health Massage 
 

Mobile Therapist, 8am to 8pm, 7days 
Improve overall general well being, inside and out. 

 

Ruth Boddy MFHT, ITEC Dip. Massage 
 ruthboddy77@hotmail.co.uk 

 

Fully qualified and insured 
 

07773 781803  

mailto:ruthboddy77@hotmail.co.uk


 

16 

The Wensleydale School and Sixth 
Form News 

 

This week Year 9 students, accompanied by Mr 

Ellis and Mrs Wade, visited Belgium and 

France on the Battlefields Trip.  At previous 

schools I was fortunate to have taken students 

on the same tour, so was keen for our students 

to have the same opportunity. 

After a very early start on Monday morning - 

thanks to parents for getting up at 4am! - the 

group travelled via Dover to Calais and then on 

to their base for the next 3 days, Heuvelland, 

Belgium. Over the next few days students 

visited Tyne Cot, the largest Commonwealth 

war graves cemetery on the western front with 

over 11953 burials, then on to the 

Passchendaele Museum, Essex farm and Ypres. 

During one visit some older British visitors 

commented that they had been touring round the 

War Graves for 3 days and seen many school 

parties.  However they specifically took the time 

to say how impressed they were with the 

attitude and respectful behaviour of our 

Wensleydale students and that they were the 

best behaved that they had seen. This is a true 

testament to our key behaviours of Positive, 

Hardworking and Respectful. 

On Tuesday students attended the Last Post 

Ceremony at the Menin Gate. This happens 

everyday and students laid a wreath on behalf of 

us all, in remembrance. Thiepval is a very 

evocative memorial and students learned that it 

Carpet and Upholstery Cleaning 

Stone Floor Cleaning & Sealing 
 

Thorough, Safe, Eco Friendly 

20 Years’ Experience 

Call Andy 

01969 622620 

ECO DRY CARPET CARE,  
LEYBURN 

www.ecodrycarpetcare.co.uk 
 

 

 

Wensleydale Creamery Visitor Centre 
------------------------------------------------------------- 

Christmas Shopping Evenings 20% off 

Thurs 5th & Tues 17th Dec 5-8pm 
Complimentary mince pies & mulled wine 

Calvert’s Restaurant serving speciality 

menu 5-7:30pm 
------------------------------------------------------------- 

Christmas Lunch Menu from £12.95 

25th Nov – 27th Dec Booking advisable 

------------------------------------ 
Exclusive Gifts, Create Your Own 

Hamper, Local Produce, Gift Wrapping 

www.wensleydale.co.uk   01969 667664 

http://www.ecodrycarpetcare.co.uk


 

17 

is dedicated to the missing. Carved on the stone 

panels are the names of 73,077 British soldiers 

who fell in the Somme in 1916 and 1917 and 

whose bodies could not be identified. 

No trip to Belgium is complete without a visit 

to Leonidas chocolate shop in Ypres. 

Thankfully, tired and a little travel weary, all 

returned safe and sound on Thursday.  

Julia Polley 

Headteacher 

 

Public Transport in Rural Areas 
 

Are you interested in being part of a steering 

group for public transport in Rural Areas? 

We plan to meet once a month in the Sedbergh 

area. 

Contact Georgina Devine on 077898 56371 

or 015396 21467 for further details  

While Georgina is based in Sedbergh she 

travels through to Hawes and Leyburn on the 

buses available.  She is keen to support good 

transport links between North Yorkshire and 

Cumbria 

Seasoned Firewood Logs For Sale 
 

Hardwood and Softwood available. 

Bulk Bags, Bulk Loads and smaller 

bags available, also kindling bags. 

Can deliver locally – Hawes Area 
       

  01969 667916 after 5.00pm 

Mobile: 07974 507825 

any time; P.O.A  

Corn Mill Tearoom, Bainbridge 
Homemade produce including,  

Breakfasts, Light Snacks, Lunches,     
Afternoon Tea and Ice-creams. 

Also Outside catering;   
menus adaptable to every occasion 

- party, family celebration,  
working or packed lunch.  

For more details and opening times. 
Tel  01969 650769 or 650212 

MFW Aga & Boiler Services  
Specialising in the servicing of Aga / Rayburn 

cookers and domestic oil boilers.  

All Dales area covered 

For service please contact Mike on:  
 

Phone: 01609 779751 Mobile: 07731 349276 

 

 
 

 

J. Parfitt Plumbing & Heating Ltd 
All aspects of domestic/commercial 

plumbing and heating work undertaken 

Phone: 01969 650665 

Mobile 07882 005261 

www.parfittplumbing.co.uk. 

MOORCOCK INN 

Traditional Ales 

Good Home Made Food  

served all day until 8.00pm 

Accommodation 

Contact Jo Cox 
Moorcockinn@outlook.com 

01969 667488 

Garsdale Head, Sedbergh, LA10 5PU 

mailto:Moorockinn@outlook.com


 

18 

Anne Moore - Rural Hero 

 

Congratulations to 'Rural Hero' Anne Moore of 

Carperby. 

Unbeknown to Anne, her name was put 

forward for the Yorkshire Post's 2019 Rural 

Awards. 

One of the categories was 'Rural Hero'.  It was 

therefore a great surprise for Anne when she 

was informed that she had been nominated and 

shortlisted for this award. 

The grand finale was at the Pavilions of 

Harrogate on October 10th. This memorable 

occasion commenced with a gin reception 

followed by dinner and then announcement and 

presentation of awards. Winning her award was 

a wonderful achievement for Anne, especially as 

she approaches her 80th birthday in early 

November.   The judges chose Anne because 

she selflessly gives of her time and contributes 

so much to community life. 

Anne is well known and respected around the 

Dales and is an active member of Carperby 

community, doing many things in the village 

that people take for granted.  She served 10 

years on the Parish Council and is secretary and 

caretaker of the Institute.  Every year, since it 

started 28 years ago, she has given a great deal 

of input to Carperby Open Gardens, our main 

fund raiser for the Institute, and is also regularly 

involved with Carperby Sports Pavilion 

activities.   

Amongst other things Anne, a former carer, 

looks after the village war memorial and cleans 

the village bus shelter. 

After a gift of golf lessons in her early 

seventies, Anne seriously took up golf at which 

she quickly excelled, and is now a keen member 

of Catterick Golf Club. 

Joan Hodgson 

We at the Newsletter would like to add our 

congratulations to Anne—a well deserved Rural 

Hero. 

A.M. 

BLADESDALE                   
KENNELS 

       Boarding, Day Care, 

      Training, Grooming 
 

      Local Authority Licenced 

  Find us on Facebook 

www.facebook.com/

Bladesdalekennels 

Low House, Snaizeholme, Hawes  

DL8 3NB   Tel 01969 667996 

 

James Peacock 

Solid Fuel Merchant 

Bainbridge 
 

Good quality fuels at  

competitive prices. 

Deliveries in Wensleydale, Swaledale 

and Coverdale. No delivery too small. 
 

Also PRIVATE HIRE: 4-8 seats 

Airport runs, pubs, stations 

Tel:  01969 650212; 650465 

Fax: 650888 

James-peacock@btconnect.com 



 

19 

Middleham and the Dales Local 
History Group 

 

Sir Thomas Robinson of Rokeby – 

Gentleman and Scallywag, by Anthony Wood 

Middleham Key Centre,  

Tuesday, November  19th, 2.00pm 

Sir Thomas Robinson (1702-77) was a notable 

but largely forgotten figure in the early 

Georgian period. Builder of Rokeby Park as 

well as many other notable buildings, 

acknowledged arbiter of taste in fashionable 

society, with a talent for flattery, his career 

encompassed architect, diplomat, colonial 

governor and society host. Add a colourful 

personal life and a whiff of espionage to glimpse 

the portrait of this complex and interesting man. 

Anthony Wood is an amateur historian and 

guide at Rokeby Park. 

Annual membership of Middleham and the 

Dales Local History Group is still only £10; 

visitors are welcome at £3 per meeting. For 

more information contact Tony Keates 01969 

640436, dotandtonyk@btinternet.com. 

Cumbria Stove Centre 
Supply and installation of wood,  

coal and gas stoves. 

Flue and chimney lining services. 

Inglenook specialists. 

Fully qualified and experienced 

   Hetas engineers  
 

01539 821061 (day) - 01539 625227 (eve) 
SHOWROOM: 34a, Main Street, Staveley 

YOUR LOCAL & FRIENDLY 
PAINTER & DECORATOR 
Reasonable Rates 
Estimates Given 
Wallpaper Stripper for Hire 

 
 

 
 

 
14, LITTLE INGS, GAYLE LANE, 

HAWES, NORTH YORKSHIRE. DL8 3RP 
 667990 

Hoppers Removals 
Your friendly family removal team 

No job too big, no job too small - 

We like to accommodate all. 

House clearances too. 

Contact Christine on  01969 650893 

Learning Support for 

your children 
Retired primary school teachers based in 

Hawes offering:                           

Learning support for basic skills 

After school, weekends and school holidays 

Contact Hilary Reeves                         

on 07855 735082 

SUNDAY TIMES TOP 100 HOTELS! 
AS SEEN ON CHANNEL 4 – ‘The Great Hotel Escape’ 

 AWARD-WINNING DINING EXPERIENCES 
 

MON-THURS  -  BAR MENU AVAILABLE 6-9PM 

EARLY BIRD MENU AVAILABLE 6PM! 
TWO-COURSES ONLY £19.50 

 

MON-SAT - A LA CARTE RESTAURANT MENU SERVED 7-9PM 
SUNDAY – YORKSHIRE SUNDAY ROAST SERVED 1-8PM 

 

FOR ALL BOOKINGS & ENQUIRIES 

CALL 01969 667255 
www.SIMONSTONEHALL.com 



 

20 

 

November 
   3  Hawes Bonfire and Firework Display. 

See page 31 
   4  Rev Tom Ringland Institution and  

Induction. See page 13  
   5  ‘All My Life’s Buried Here’. See page 4 
   6  Dales Business Women meet.  

See page 2 
   6  Recruitment Fair for Newcastle BS. 
 See page 12 
   7  Hawes Christmas Festival and Party. 

See page 3 
   7  Hawes Primary School PTFA AGM 

See page 30 
   7,28  National Theatre Live. See page 4 
   8  Last Day for Operation Christmas  

Child. See page 3 
   8  Wensleydale Filling Station, Matt Hirst. 

See page 39 
   9  Come and sing with the Swale Singers. 

See page 5 
   9  Lewis & Katie and Feedback at Reeth 

Memorial Hall. See page 33 
  10  Annual Services of Remembrance. 

See page 22 
  12  Arts Society Wensleydale’s lecture. 

See page 35                          
  13  Help needed to erect Hawes  

Christmas Lights.  See page 5        
  14,21  Living with Sight Loss. 

See page 27       
  15  U3A lecture. See page 4 
  16  Wensleydale Flower Club event. 

See page 29    
  19  Deadline for free Christmas Greetings 

In the Newsletter. See page 6  
  19  Middleham and Dales Local History 

Group. See page 19                                                                                                                    
  20  Penhill Ladies. Carperby Institute. 

7.30pm. Jill Armstrong-Swaledale 
Mountain Rescue 

  20  Hawes Bags-to-School collection. 
See page 25 

  21  Christmas Bus Trip to Newcastle. 
See page13 

  21  Thoralby Soup and Sweet Lunch. 
See page 39  

  21  Bainbridge W.I. AGM. See page 39 
  22  Stalling Busk Soup and Sweet. 

See page 5 

  22  Askrigg Murder Mystery Evening. 
See page 22 

  22  Key Centre Cheese & Wine.  
See page 9 

23  Gayle Mill Trust Christmas Fayre. 
See page 11 

23  Moorcock Inn Christmas Fayre. 
See page 37 

23  Emerging Artist Rich Marsh concert. 
See page 39 

30  Swale Singers Christmas Concert. 
See page 5 

30  Hawes Primary School PTFA 
Christmas Fair. See page 30 

December 
 1  Thoralby-Turkey and Tinsel Christmas 

Lunch. See page 39 
 

Helping Wildflower Meadows 
Flourish 

 

 The Yorkshire Dales Millennium Trust 

(YDMT) has been working hard with 

landowners and farmers to restore vital 

wildflower meadows over the summer. To date, 

the charity has helped to revitalise a total of 

15.28 hectares of wildflower meadow this year. 

 Wildflower meadows help increase 

biodiversity as well as provide an important 

forage source for pollinators such as bees, 

butterflies, hoverflies, beetles, moths and other 

insects.  

 “It has been a very enjoyable year working 

alongside farmers, landowners, Cumbria 

Wildlife Trust and Natural England, and we are 

really pleased with progress,” Christa Nelson, 

Hay Time Officer at YDMT, said. “We have 

restored the equivalent of 16 football pitches of 

wildflower meadow. We have used a variety of 

methods including harvesting green hay, over 

seeding and adding seed by hand.”  YDMT has 

been working on a number of schemes, 

including one at Shawcote Farm in Askrigg and 

at Appersett. 

  You can support our wildflower meadow 

restoration by giving a Living Bouquet – a 

unique alternative to fresh cut flowers – or by 

donating £10 a month. To find out more visit 

ydmt.org/wildflower-gifts. 

 

NOVEMBER WHAT’S ON LISTING;   
please add these dates to your Diary 

ydmt.org/wildflower-gifts


 

21 

All events and exhibitions included in 
museum admission unless stated. 
Dates for Hawes Late Night Christmas 
Shopping with many local shops and cafes    
including the DCM are: Friday, November 
8,15,22, and 29 4.30pm to 9.00pm. Enjoy a  
a festive evening at the museum. With a 
glass of mulled wine, music, children’s 
activities and local craft workshops together 
with local craft stalls. Stage1Cycles will be 
demonstrating children’s bikes. There is 
also free entry to the museum. 
Exhibition: Dairy Days,  
12 September to 23 February 2020. 
Celebrating Wensleydale’s dairying 
heritage. With shared personal stories and 
collections together with Museum archive 
photographs helping to bring this historic 
collection to life.  
November, Activities and Events 
   8  Christmas pudding making  

demonstration with Firebox café. 
Pudding kits will be available to buy 
so you can take one home with you.  
Craft activities available for all ages 

  15  Pickle making demonstration with  
Firebox café. Chutney tasting with  
Raydale Preserves. Craft activities  
available for all ages 

  15  History of Swinithwaite Hall. 7.30pm. 
A talk by Bridget Thornton Berry on  
The history of Swinithwaithe Hall. 
Part of the Friends of the Museum 
annual lecture programme. Free - 
donations welcome 

  22,29  Come and meet Mother Christmas  
on the train. Write a letter to Santa,  
post it on our twinkly trail and warm 
up with a hot chocolate in the 
Firebox café. Our Christmas 
donkeys will be waiting to meet you! 
£7 per child.  
Booking Essential. On 22nd Young 

           Voices  from Hawes will be  
singing festive tunes and on 29th 
Song Birds choir  will be singing. 
There will be Bauble biscuit 
decorating too on both dates 

  23-1 Dec. #ThanksToYou Campaign 

Cards for Good Causes: 
The Museum is selling Charity Christmas 
Cards. 28 different charities are supported 
from Age UK to Stroke Association. At least 
70p in every pound goes back to the 
charities. 
#ThanksToYou Campaign 
As a thank you for support provided by the 
National Lottery Heritage Fund, the 
Museum will be offering free entry for lottery 
ticket holders (one museum entry per lottery 
ticket) as part of the #ThanksToYou 
campaign. National Lottery players have 
raised more than £40 billion for arts, 
education, environment, health, heritage, 
sport and voluntary projects since 1994. 

 

  THE FARMERS ARMS, Muker 
A traditional dales pub in the heart of  

spectacular walking country in 

 Upper Swaledale 
 

Serving good homemade food every day 

Noon– 2.30pm; 6.00pm – 8.30pm 
 

Holiday Apartment—Sleeps 2 

Tel. 01748 886297 
Website: www.farmersarmsmuker.co.uk 

 DCM What’s On   

CHRISTMAS TREES FOR 
SALE 

 

DIRECT FROM THE FOREST 
 

Non-drop Nordman and Lodgepole 
Pine 6’ to 8’ 

 

Garage, Market Place, HAWES 
next to the fish and chip shop 

667355 

Cleaning Lady Wanted 

To help me at home in Gayle for 

approximately 1/2  a day a month 

Flexible hours 

Please telephone Catherine to find out more 

07929737719 

Looking forward to your call. 

http://www.farmersarmsmuker.co.uk/


 

22 

Annual Services of Remembrance  

 

Service in Hawes 

A service will be held at St Margaret’s Church 

in Hawes on Sunday, November 10th at 

10.30am. Hawes Silver Band will be in 

attendance. There will be a parade from the 

Market Hall at 10.15am to St Margaret’s and 

then at 11.30am a parade from St Margaret’s to 

the War Memorial. 

Service in Askrigg 

The annual service of Remembrance will be 

held at St Oswald’s Church in Askrigg on 

Sunday, November 10th at 10.30am. 
 

Services in Penhill Benefice 

9.30am, St. Oswald’s, Castle Bolton. 

10.45am, St. Margaret’s, Preston under Scar. 

11.00am, St. Andrew’s, Aysgarth. 

       Stone House Hotel 

       Relax and unwind in our  
classic country house overlooking Wensleydale 

  Open daily for : 
Morning Coffee and Afternoon Tea 

Light Lunch: noon -2.00pm  
Dinner: 6.30-8.30pm 

Perfect for Special occasions. Small meetings.  
Family gatherings... Quiet escapes! 

Take a fresh look at Stone House Hotel  
Sedbusk, Hawes, North Yorkshire  DL8 3PT    

Tel: 01969 667571 



 

23 

 News from Askrigg, 
Bainbridge and West Burton 
Primary Schools – Proud to 

be part of the BAWB 
Federation 

 

The Autumn term at the BAWB Federation has 

got off to a flying start with lots of exciting 

events and activities taking place. We also 

welcomed two new teachers, one in KS2 at 

Askrigg and one in KS1 at West Burton as well 

as eight new pupils across Nursery, Reception 

and KS1. Our children are busy settling into 

their new classes and some of the staff have 

moved around the Federation, so all change for 

them too! We also have a busy time after school 

with Craft Club, Cycle Club, After School 

Sports, Songbirds, plus a lunchtime Homework 

Club. 

Our Year 5 and 6 children took part in the Tag 

Rugby Festival at Wensleydale RUFC. The 

weather was horrendous, but the children were a 

credit to the school and themselves, battling on 

through the rain to show some really 

impressive team work. The children really 

enjoyed themselves, and showed some fantastic 

rugby skills.  

32 of our KS2 children travelled to Richmond 

School to represent BAWB in the Cluster cross-

country event. The weather was perfect, and 

spirits were high as the children started their 

heats. The children raced by year group and 

gender, and the standard of competition was 

very high this year. Our children were 

absolutely fantastic, with every single one of 

them giving their all in their heats, and cheering 

on their peers when not competing. Many of the 

children qualified for the L2 event which is 

great news. A big well done to our runners 

from all of the staff! 

Our Y5/Y6 pupils went on an educational trip 

to visit the Grand Central Mosque and United 

Hebrew Synagogue in Leeds.  They had a great 

day learning about other religions and asked 

some thought provoking questions. The pupils 

were a credit to our Federation.   

On Thursday, October 10th we 

had a non uniform day to 

celebrate World Mental Health 

Day and children were asked to 

dress up as a character they 

admire, whether from history, 

action hero, sporting personality, unicorn… the 

list is endless and the children did not 

disappoint!  We had policemen, firemen, 

cowboys, dancers, equestrians to name but a 

few.  The aim of the day was to learn more 

about how to develop good mental health and 

raising awareness of the subject.  Whilst having 

fun with this learning, we raised funds for 

Compass Buzz, an educational organisation that 

works with all North Yorkshire schools by 

raising awareness, offering training, resources 

and support for children in our schools. 

 Our fabulous PTFA organised a Halloween 

Disco on the 25th October for the children, 

where prizes were given for the best fancy dress 

and a hotdog and drink served  – what a super 

spooky way to finish this half term.   

Upon our return in November we will be 

heading into the Christmas preparations, which 

is all very exciting!  We have Christmas plays, 

trip to the Panto in Leyburn, BAWB Christmas 

lunch and a visit from Santa!  What a lot to look 

forward to! 

 

Orthopaedic Massage 
 

Back/neck  pa in  

Spor t s  in ju r ie s ,  sc i a t i c a…  

Clinics in Hawes & Bainbridge 
Find me on Facebook 
www.reflex-om.com 

 

07975 999373  



 

24 

Hawes School News 

 

Cycling Competition  

Class 3 children took part in a cycling event at 

school.  An ex-Olympic cyclist, Phil Bateman 

was our instructor.  We were split into 2 groups, 

Year 5 and Year 6.  In the morning we went 

around a circuit on our bikes which included 

going over ramps and going under limbo poles.  

He also told us about bike safety. 

In the afternoon we did two races – the time 

trial and a sprint race.  Only 8 children were 

chosen to represent our school, 4 from Year 5 

and 4 from Year 6.  Thank you to Phil for 

teaching us, we all really enjoyed it! 

By Matt, Annie and Olivia 

Following the cycling event at school, the 

children chosen to represent Hawes School went 

to the inter-school cycling tournament finals at 

Michael Syddall Primary School in Catterick on 

Tuesday, October 15th. They competed for 

medals and a school team trophy. 

The children representing us were Tommy, 

Jason, Olivia, Paige, Hannah, Ted A, George T 

and Emily N. All the children won at least one 

medal. One child won four! The team won the 

trophy as well, so a good result – well done 

children. 

We are very grateful to Mrs Guy, James Fagg, 

Shell Lewis and Su Hugill who accompanied the 

children and cheered them on and James for his 

bike mechanic skills! 

“It was an absolute pleasure to accompany the 

children to the cycling event yesterday. They 

were very well behaved and a credit to the 

school. It’s fair to say they completely obliterated 

the competition. I suppose one of consequences 

of living in the sticks and having few facilities 

for the kids is that they spend a lot of time on 

Doctors’ Rotas as supplied by the Health Centre 
These may change at short-notice due to meetings/illness etc. so please check with the 

surgery if you wish to see a particular G.P. 

HAWES SURGERY ROTA      Wb - week beginning     

Wb Nov 4th Nov 11th Nov 18th Nov 25th  

Day      

Mon S/B(am) S/B(am) S S/B(am)  

Tues P/S P/S P/S P/S  

Wed P P P P  

Thurs  M M M M  

Fri B B M B  
 

  Doctors:  B- Brown, S - Scott, P– Pain,  M-Morrison (ANP),                           
                   C - Closed 

  Morning Surgery: 9.00am-10.30am  No appointments  

  Afternoon Surgery: 3.30pm – 6.00pm        
                                    appointments only 

  

  For appointments and all enquiries ring 667200     

AYSGARTH SURGERY ROTA    Wb - week beginning     

Wb Nov 4th Nov 11th Nov 18th Nov 25th  

Day      

Mon P/M P/M P/M P/M  

Tues M/B(am) M/B(am) M M/B(am)  

Wed S S S S  

Thurs  P P P P  

Fri M/S M/S S M/S  
 

  Doctors:  B- Brown, S - Scott, P -Pain , M-Morrison (ANP) 
                   C - Closed 

  Morning Surgery: 9.00-10.30am ; no appointments  

  Afternoon Surgery: 3.00pm – 5.30pm        
                                    appointments only 

  

  For appointments and all enquiries ring 663222     



 

25 

their bikes... and it showed yesterday! I know 

it’s not all about winning but to see their joy at 

being genuinely talented at something and to 

consistently beat lots of bigger schools was 

lovely. 

The second race was an individual event 

where the children took turns to do two laps of a 

long course. I noticed that the Hawes children 

all dispersed to different parts of the course so 

they could cheer the competing child on. We 

didn’t tell them to do this and no other group did 

it - it’s just one example of how well they 

worked as a team and how much they supported 

each other. 

I was also surprised by how much cycling 

they did - they were on the go literally all day so 

I think they might be a bit tired today. I have a 

sore throat today - we were cheering them quite 

enthusiastically!” 

Shell Lewis (Parent who accompanied) 

Bags2School 

Hawes School PTFA have arranged a 

Bags2School collection on Wednesday,  

November 20th at 9.00am. We would be very 

grateful if you could fill a bin liner (or two) with 

good quality adult and children’s clothing, 

paired shoes, hats, belts, handbags, soft toys, 

bedding, curtains and towels you no longer 

require and return the bag to school on 

Wednesday, November 20th by 9.00am.   

Please encourage friends and family to donate 

their unwanted items as the more we collect the 

more money we receive.  Thank you. 

Aldi Tokens 

We are collecting the Aldi tokens and we 

would be very grateful if you could encourage 

friends and family to collect the stickers from 

Aldi for us.  Stickers are available until Sunday, 

November 3rd.  Thank you. 

Dawn Alderson   

 

A comprehensive, friendly veterinary 
service treating animals large and small 

 24 hour emergency service. 

Open Surgery 
Monday-Friday 9.00-9.30am and 2.00- 2.30pm 

Saturday morning 9.00-9.30am 
(appointments available at other times) 

01969 650263 

EDGLEY GARAGE 

Edgley Farm 

West Burton 

DL8 3UW 

Phone 01969 663094 

Mobiles   07939881858 /    

07890450414 
Email     edgleygarage@yahoo.com 

 

Car Repairs / Tyres / Servicing / MOT 

Preparation / Brakes / 

Computer Diagnostics / Clutches/ 

Tyres now stocked 

Time Served 

COACH HOLIDAYS &  

FULL DAY EXCURSION PROGRAMME 

 

Call 015242 41330 for our current brochures or visit our 

website to view up and coming Holidays & Day Trips 

Email:  enquiries@bibbys.co.uk                        

Website:  www.bibbys.co.uk 

mailto:edgleygarage@yahoo.com
mailto:enquiries@bibbys.co.uk
http://www.bibbys.co.uk


 

26 

Police Report 

 

A good news story to start with!  On Saturday, 

October 19th four gentlemen from Hawes 

completed a gruelling 160 mile bike ride in aid 

of two charities; Fight Bladder Cancer and 

Mind.  Congratulations on completing this 

fantastic feat and for raising money for two 

great causes!  

Continuing on the cycling theme it was a 

crushing disappointment to have the UCI World 

Cycling Championships re-routed following 

continued bad weather, especially given the 

huge amount of effort and time that so many 

villages across the Upper Dales and Swaledale 

had clearly put into making the day one to 

remember.   However, I know that locals and 

visitors alike, despite the day not running as 

planned, have enjoyed seeing the fantastic 

displays and decorations along the roadsides 

and on the village greens.   

Incidents of note from around the dales this 

last month include: 

Overnight on 26th September padlocks on an 

outbuilding on Arkengarthdale Road in Reeth 

were cut off and entry gained. Nothing appears 

to have been stolen but it is a warning to all to 

check the security of garden sheds and garages 

especially with the dark evenings approaching. 

Over the last 6 months, around 20 to 30 large 

flag-type stones have been taken (one and two 

at a time it would seem) from a garage at a 

property on The Gaits in Gayle.   

On 2nd October some time between 9.00am 

and 7.00pm, kennels near Marsett have been 

broken into and a brown and white cocker 

spaniel bitch has either been taken or escaped.   

Around the 3rd October thieves entered the 

Leyburn Recycling Depot and stole about 40 

scrap car batteries.  Please do not leave scrap 

items on display in your garden or businesses as 

it will attract unwanted visitors.  Scrap 

collectors require licences to collect waste 

(issued by Richmondshire District Council) and 

must provide you with a receipt for any items 

they collect.  If you believe one is operating 

without such a licence please call the police at 

the time on ‘101’ with vehicle registration 

details. 

Anyone with information on any of the above, 

please call ‘101’.  

We continue to take reports of moorland traps 

being interfered with and damaged, the latest 

being on the moors above Askrigg.  These 

particular vermin control spring traps were 

compliant with the relevant legislation and 

lawful.  If you come across a trap that you 

believe is unlawful or has trapped a non-target 

species (i.e. not a stoat or rat) please take a 

photo, note the location (using the 

‘What3Words’ app. ideally – this is now being 

used by all emergency services as a location 

finding tool so quite useful to have anyway) and 

inform us on ‘101’.  Please do not touch the 

trap.  One of our team of Wildlife Crime 

Officers (usually PC Julian Sutcliffe from 

Leyburn) will check out the trap and report back 

to you.  

PCSO Lucy Osborn 3744  

Dales Safer Neighbourhood Team 

North Yorkshire Police 

J. W. COCKETT & SON 
Family Butchers  

Estd. 1854 
 

Wholesale & Retail Bakers 
Main Street, Hawes  
 Tel  01969 667251   

 

Best Quality Meats  
High Class Baking 

Freezer Orders Supplied 

Domestic Goddesses 
Domestic, Commercial, Industrial Cleans 

End of Tenancy,  Deep Cleans 
 

Carpet and Upholstery Cleaning 
Ovens and Bins 

Garden Patios and Power Washing 

Tel 07853379607— 07709235855 

Sycamore Hall 
Unisex Hairdressing Salon   01969 650158  

Charlotte:-   Monday to Friday 

         9.00am - 3.00pm (flexible) 

         Saturday 9.00am - 1.00pm 
         (in school hols. only Wed, Fri, Sat) 

Sonja:-         Friday & Sat.  9.30am  onwards 



 

27 

RNIB Living with Sight Loss 

 

Have you or a family member been diagnosed 

with sight loss? 

Would you like to share experiences with other 

people in similar situations? 

Are you interested in finding out about 

services available to you? 

If so, the RNIB Living with Sight Loss  two 

day course could help you. 

Our free, informal, community-based courses 

and phone groups provide information, advice, 

support and practical solutions for people 

adjusting to sight loss and those close to them. 

We aim to help you adjust to your sight 

condition, increase your independence and 

boost your confidence. You’ll get the chance to 

meet and share experiences with others in 

similar situations. 

Sessions include: 

Welfare rights 

Getting out and about 

Tips and gadgets for everyday living 

Assistive technology – computers, tablets, 

phones 

Eye health 

Wellbeing 

Leisure, hobbies and interests 

Plus, you’ll hear about a range of 

organisations and local groups about services 

out there to help you. 

It’s taking place on Thursdays, 14th and 

21st November, at 10.30am till 3.30pm at 

Richmond Methodist Church, 21 The Avenue, 

DL10 7AZ 

You are welcome to bring along a family 

member or friend with you. 

Book your free place today! 

Call us on 0300 123 3933 

Email us at lwslenquiries@rnib.org.uk  

Visit our website www.rnib.org.uk/

livingwithsightloss. 

CUT THE MUSTARD 
Unisex hairstylist 
Golden Lion Yard 

Leyburn  01969 625900 
Now open Tuesday– Saturday 

Garsdale Window Cleaning 
Services 

 

We offer a Fast, Efficient, Reliable, 

Traditional, Regular window cleaning 

service.  
With over 20 years of experience we are well 

equipped to cater for your needs whether 

commercial or domestic. Internal and external. 

We also clear gutters and jet wash paths, patios 

and garden furniture. 

No water fed poles, No mess. We leave your 

windows dry and shining. 

For a free, no obligation quote call or 

text Allan Gould. 

Tel.: 01539-620847 Mob.: 07826-521547 

Jacqueline Beswick  
owner of Jacksfeet 

Offering The Ultimate Massage Experience, 

also Reflexology, Reiki, Arvigo Therapy® 

Treatments & Training available 

Contact Jac on 07973 614 555 
jac@jacksfeet.uk 

mailto:jac@jacksfeet.uk


 

28 

Jumping Sheep 
It was a fine afternoon towards the end of the 

sheep sales when I went for a walk heading 

from the Methodist cemetery along Old Gayle 

Lane towards Gayle Beck. As I approached the 

back entrance to the Mart, a large flock of sheep 

emerged being driven by four lads – one at the 

back and three clearing the way at the front. 

They said that there were about 450 sheep in the 

flock. I thought it would be interesting to watch 

sheep being moved the way they used to be, 

before the days of transporters and Ifor Williams 

trailers 

All seemed to be going well until the sheep at 

the front decided that they had had enough and 

turned back. Chaos ensued and no amount of 

jumping, whistling, shouting and waving by the 

lads seemed to have any effect. 

I hadn’t realised how agile sheep are. Walls 

were no problem, they just jumped them. Now I 

understand why all but the highest walls tend to 

be topped with pig wire. They headed up a 

gateway towards a garden. They wouldn’t get up 

there, there was a cattle grid across the entrance. 

Wrong again, these sheep were clearly 

champion long jumpers and cleared the cattle 

grid with ease. One even found a perch on top of 

Bob Ellis’s topiary (see photo); clearly the 

tastiest morsels grew at the top of the bush! 

There were sheep everywhere, in gardens, in 

adjoining fields and a few walking along the 

road, some even going in the desired direction 

but others returning to the mart. How would this 

be resolved? 

Eventually one of the lads went off to get his 

dogs. He returned with his dogs and within ten 

minutes, one man and two dogs had all the 

wandering sheep rounded up and heading in the 

right direction! The sheep drive resumed 

through Gayle and up the hill to their new 

location. A taste of yesteryear – or perhaps in 

those times they would have used dogs from the 

outset. 

A.M. 

REDMIRE PRIVATE HIRE 

Local and long distance. 
Rail and hotel transfers. 
24 hour airport service. 

Advance bookings advisable. 
8-seater available: 

01969 625635 or 07950 662785 



 

29 

 

 

 

 

 WENSLEYDALE TREE and 

 HORTICULTURAL SERVICES (Est. 1995) 

DAVID ALLEN ( HND Arboriculture) 

Fully insured (£5million) professional tree work: 

felling, crown thinning etc.   

Petrol log splitter and woodchipper for hire.  

Tree stump removal.  

Hedge establishment and maintenance. 

 Supply/ planting of forest/ ornamental trees. 

Fruit tree maintenance. Weed control services. 

 treesinhawes@gmail.com 

01969 667364 or 07811 576108 

Bainbridge Village Store 
 

Located within Sycamore Hall 

Open Monday-Saturday 
 

(check shop or Facebook  

for opening times) 

 

Open to all come, come see 

our extensive range of goods 

Tony Lambert 
Garden Maintenance  

Landscaping, Dry Stone Walling 
  

01969 663651 or 07748 074631 

www.tony-lambert.co.uk 

 Edie Peacock            
Hairdressing 

        Hawes         

 Tuesday, Weds, Thurs, Friday  
Call: 07817 312906 

 
 
 

 
 

END OF SEASON! 
Lots of end of season reductions. Come and see 

what’s on offer or check our website 
 

CHRISTMAS IS COMING! 
 Indoor & Outdoor Ornaments 

Tree Decorations, Garden Gift Ideas, National 
Garden Gift Vouchers  

Coming Soon! 
CHRISTMAS TREES 
Fresh Foliage and Holly Wreaths 

 

Station Yard, Harmby Road, Leyburn DL8 5ET 
 

Tel: 01969 625397 
www.wensleydalegardencentre.co.uk 

 

Open 10am—4pm Tuesday to Sunday 
 

 



 

30 

Hawes Primary School PTFA News 

 

Many thanks to everyone who has supported 

our events so far this year. We are holding our 

AGM on Thursday, November 7th at 8.00pm 

in The Fountain – everyone welcome.  

Our Christmas Fair will be held in the Market 

Hall on Saturday, November 30th from 

10.00am – 4.00pm. A great opportunity for 

Christmas shopping with some fantastic local 

trade stalls. There will also be games, festive 

faces, tattoos, chocolate tombola, refreshments 

(including pulled pork buns, bacon butties and 

plenty of cakes) and drawing of the Grand 

Christmas Raffle—£100 1st prize! Entry £3 

including a free glass of mulled wine or tea/

coffee and a mince pie.  Any donations of prizes 

for the chocolate tombola or bottles of wine 

would be very much appreciated and can be left 

at the school or contact me for collection. We 

are also collecting empty, clean jam jars. 

We have a Bags 2 School collection arranged 

for Wednesday, November 20th. A good 

excuse for a pre-Christmas sort out! They will 

take any unwanted clothes, shoes, bags, hats, 

soft toys, curtains, towels and bedding – please 

put in black bags and bring to the school gate by 

9.00am on the day. 

Anna Fagg (secretary) 

DAPHNE JACKSON 

D.O. 

REGISTERED 

OSTEOPATH 

B.U.P.A.  Provider 

Mill Barn, Broad Raine 

Killington, Sedbergh 

Tel: 01539 740452 

Structural and Cranial 

Treatment provided 

Market Valuations for Tax Planning,  

Lending, Compensation and Council Tax 

All of our 
products are hand made to order, from the 

smallest of sheds to the more elaborate 
designed summer houses. Our team of 

experienced joiners and specialists are on 
hand to advise and guide you, to help get the 

most of your product. 
We aim to deliver the highest quality 

buildings, tailor-made to your requirements 
using only the finest quality timber and 

ethically sourced. You can be reassured that 
we also care for the environment. 

Swan Farm, Redmire, 
Leyburn  DL8 4HA 

01969 625647  
castletimberbuildings@mail.com 

castletimberbuildings.co.uk 

AYSGARTH FALLS 

HOTEL 
 

Real ales, fine food, fine wine 
 

Food served: 

Mon-Fri,  Noon-2.30pm/6.00pm-8.45pm 

(Bar Snacks available 2.30pm-4.00pm) 
 

Saturday, Noon-4.00pm/6.00pm-8.45pm 

Sunday Lunch, served Noon-5.30pm 

Sunday evening, 6.00pm-8.00pm 
 

(booking advisable) 
 

Tel:  663775 
www.aysgarthfallshotel.com 



 

31 

 

C. O . PEACOCK 
BUILDER AND STONEMASON 

CARPERBY 

WENSLEYDALE 
 

All types of Building work undertaken 
 

Alterations, Extensions, Roofing,  

 Plastering, Garden patios, paths etc. 
 

Telephone:   663038 or  07970 283219  

 

 

 

 
 

Ballet in Hawes 
Saturdays 

8:30am for Pre Schoolers 
9:15am for children aged 8+ 

10:00am for children in year 2 or above 
 

Ballet in Askrigg 
Mondays 

4:45pm for children in Reception or Year 1 
5:30pm for children in Year 2 or above 

 
For more information and to reserve a place please contact: 

Janet Seymour LRAD AISTD 

tel: 01748 884677 mobile: 07958 145752 
e-mail: janetseymour@arcor.de 

www.swaledaledance.co.uk 

WENSLEYDALE EQUESTRIAN BAINBRIDGE  
Providing hacks and lessons for beginners and experienced 

riders. 
No matter what your age if you have ever fancied trying 

horse riding come and have a try with our very patient gentle 

new instructor Billie 

We also have limited livery & Horse Riding holidays phone 

01969 650367 or 07919184850 email 

Wensleydaleequestrian.com for further details. 

Mystery Picture 
 

Last month’s mystery picture was of the west 

gable of Aysgarth Methodist Church. 

 Where is this building? 



 

32 

Corn Mill Tearoom, Bainbridge 
Homemade produce including,  

Breakfasts, Light Snacks, Lunches,     
Afternoon Tea and Ice-creams. 

Also Outside catering;   
menus adaptable to every occasion - par-

ty, family celebration,  
working or packed lunch.  

For more details and opening times. 
Tel  650769 / 650212 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Heavens Above 
 

There's a transit of Mercury this month, on 

November 11th when we'll see the innermost 

planet's tiny black disc tracking right across  the 

face of the Sun. Planetary transits like this one 

are pretty rare. From the Earth the only ones we 

can see are those of Mercury and Venus because 

they're the only planets that lie between us and 

the Sun. For us to see a transit the Sun, planet 

and Earth have to be exactly lined up which 

doesn't happen very often as the orbits of both 

Mercury and Venus are quite highly tilted 

relative to the Earth.  The last  time we saw a 

transit of Mercury was in 2016 and after this 

one there won't be another until 2032.  Transits 

of Venus are even rarer. They occur in pairs 

eight years apart with more than a century 

separating each pair. As the last one was in 

2012 you'll have to hang around until 2117 to 

see another. 

This month's transit starts just after 12.30pm 

and continues throughout the afternoon. From 

our latitudes we'll only see part of it as the Sun 

will have set by the time it finishes around 

6.00pm. 

A word of warning – if you'd like to have a go 

at viewing the transit yourself, don't be tempted 

to look directly at the Sun either with your 

naked eye or any other optical device such as a 

telescope or even a camera. You will seriously 

damage your eyesight if you do and may end up 

blind as a result. The only way to see the transit 

safely is to project the Sun's image onto a 

shaded piece of white card through a telescope's 

eyepiece or one side of a pair of binoculars. I 

know it's second-best but you're probably best 

off viewing the transit on-line. I believe the 

Royal Observatory at Greenwich is planning to 

broadcast a live stream of the whole thing so try 

visiting rmg.co.uk for more details. 

Right at the end of the month on November 

24th there's an impressive close conjunction of 

two other planets – Venus and Jupiter - when 

they're just a degree and a half apart. Look for 

them low in the south-west just before 5.00pm. 

On November 28th the pair are separated by a 

slim crescent Moon with the ringed planet, 

Saturn slightly to the upper left – a lovely sight 

in the gathering darkness. Have clear skies! 

Al Bireo 

 

 

⚫ City & Guilds qualified 

⚫ Fully insured   ⚫ Certificates issued 

⚫ Prompt professional service 

⚫ Bird guards and cowls fitted 

⚫ NO MESS - NO FUSS! 

 

Martin Tradewell 
QUALIFIED CHIMNEY SWEEP 

01969 640099 
Glenside, Horsehouse, Leyburn. DL8 4TS 
Email: martin@daleschimneysweep.co.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

Nestled in the heart of Wensleydale on the outskirts of 

Bainbridge, Yorebridge House offers a rare combination of a 

luxurious boutique hotel with fine dining in an informal 

atmosphere with a welcoming roaring fire and beautiful 

views across the Dales. 

We are open every day of the week* so you are welcome to 

drop in for a coffee, a sandwich or a relaxing drink.*  
 

Light bites served between noon and 3.00pm. 

Dinner is served between 7.00pm and 9.00pm.  
Sunday Lunch is available every Sunday*  

from noon  until 2.00pm. 

Please call us on  01969 652060 to make a 
reservation   * Subject to functions 

 

 

mailto:martin@daleschimneysweep.co.uk


 

33 

Reeth Memorial Hall 

 

Saturday, November 9th – Lewis & Katie and 

Feedback - 7.30pm.  A double header with two 

acts for the price of one featuring young musical 

talent from the dales. Acoustic duo Lewis Porter 

(guitar) and Katie Jones (vocals) play favourites 

from George Ezra to Fairground Attraction and 

James Arthur. Feedback are a four piece band of 

15 and 16 year olds. Harriet Morris (lead 

vocals), Oliver Sayer (lead guitar), Kirsty 

McLachlan (bass guitar) and Ryan Atkinson 

(drums) play mainly rock covers from well 

known bands such as Green Day, Arctic 

Monkeys and Blur. All proceeds will go to the 

Two Ridings Community Foundation for flood 

relief in the Swaledale and Arkengarthdale area. 

Tickets £5 (£6 door). 

Friday, November 22nd – Sherburn, 

Bartley, Sanders – 8.00pm. Our first Reeth 

Memorial Hall folk gig was with Chris & 

Denny’s Last Night’s Fun, so they’re to blame 

for the Hall’s music scene! Denny Bartley 

(vocals/guitar) and Chris Sherburn (concertina) 

team up with Emily Sanders (fiddle, viola, 

vocals) to create one of the most entertaining, 

talented bands around. Tickets £13 (£15 door). 

Friday, December 13th – 8.00pm - Máire Ní 

Chathasaigh and Chris Newman - Celtic 

Christmas Strings (Irish harp, guitar and 

vocals).  Their new Christmas show features a 

breathtaking blend of traditional Irish music, 

swing jazz and bluegrass, plus festive favourites 

– “Blazing guitar and dancing harp” (Dirty 

Linen, US).  Tickets £13 (£15 door). 

Tickets available from Reeth PO or phone 

John Little on 01748 884759 or visit 

www.reethmemorialhall.co.uk – tickets for 

music events half price for under 16s. 

 

The Roof of Wensleydale 

 

Many thanks to Neil Piper for walking the 

routes I set out in my book “The Roof of 

Wensleydale” published in 2005. Neil’s walks 

brought back many happy memories of walking 

these routes over the six two thousand-foot fells. 

Apart from the suggested walks and drives,  the 

book contains a wealth of information on this 

wonderful area, including landscape, quarrying, 

drystone walls, history, drovers, flora and fauna, 

woodlands, weather and climate. The book 

covers 195 Pages with 12 colour photographs. 

If anyone would like to read further, I have a 

few copies left available to local Newsletter 

readers for the reduced price of £10 including 

postage and packing. You can contact me via 

pj.lennie@btinternet.com.  

    Stuart Lennie   

Music Tuition for all ages with  
www.colinbaileymusic.co.uk 

07711 211169  
Drums & Percussion; Vocals;   

Piano & Keyboards;  
Music Theory;  

‘Get Musical’ Workshops. 



 

34 

Hawes Close Knit Friends 
 

Following this summer’s yarn bombing, Hawes 

knit and natter group raised an amazing 

£321.55, which was donated by local residents 

and visitors alike. The group would like to 

thank everyone for their generosity and The 

Board Inn for all their support. The ladies have 

gifted their fund raising to a local charity. This 

year, Hawes Brownies and Rainbows were 

presented with the cheque.  

The Brownies and Rainbows were very 

excited with their gift and the leaders were very 

grateful to the Hawes close knit friends. 

Marion Lloyd 

Climate Change Meeting 
 

On Friday, September 20th Bainbridge Quaker 

Meeting House held an open day with an 

exhibition of information and paintings about 

Climate Change. The public were invited to 

have coffee and tea and given the chance to 

contribute, with an exchange of views and 

opinions stimulated by the scientific facts and 

artists images and adding their own responses to 

the Climate Change Emergency lists being 

collated. 

One of those visiting the meeting house said: 

‘It was a thought provoking exhibition with 

visual impact… many questions were answered 

and more were raised. I saw a light at the end of 

the tunnel that showed a way through.’ 

But another: ‘However, I do think it is all too 

little too late and quite honestly the human race 

causes such destruction, disaster and devastation 

in this wonderful, beautiful world we live in, it 

would be better off without us. The planet will 

be fine and right itself in time.’ 

Some positive suggestions and commitments 

focussed on activities we can do as individuals 

e.g., tree planting, ethical shopping, careful use 

of energy, avoidance of single use plastic and 

moorland conservation to protect our important 

carbon sinks – peat bogs. Several local plastic 

free shops were flagged up too, and participants 

offered their suggestions about what major 

decisions government can make to implement 

global cooperation and decision making. Also a 

list of suggestions to give to our local RDC was 

collated. 

There were some people who would like to 

meet like-minded others to form a local group. 

If you would like to pursue this idea please get 

in touch on 01969 667411. 

Gwen Clark 
   
    
                       
 

Portable Appliance  
Testing (PAT) 

   Hawes DL8 3NT 

        Certificates & Reports supplied on each 
appliance tested.                                   

Please call for free quote and advice     
Wayne Webster 01969 666020 

or  07766 640905 

VOUJON BANGLADESHI INDIAN 
RESTAURANT AND 

TAKEAWAY  
 

MAIN STREET, HAWES 

Newly opened 

Tel. 01969 667314 
Open times 7 days a week 

 5.30pm to 10.30pm 

Vegan and vegetarian friendly  

W.S.HARTLE 

FAMILY BUTCHER, WEST BURTON 

Best Quality Meat, West Burton Lamb, 

Homemade Sausages and Burgers, 

Free Local Delivery and Freezer Orders  

Tel: David on  01969 663302 or visit 

www.hartlebutchers.co.uk 



 

35 

Hidden Canvases- Street Art and the 
City 

 

In the second lecture of The Arts Society 

Wensleydale’s new season, at Tennant’s Garden 

Rooms Leyburn, on 12th November from 2-

3pm, Doug Gillen explores the key stages in the 

development of street art. He examines the 

different elements and styles that comprise un-

commissioned public art: the scene with no 

rules. Doug is heavily involved in documenting 

this genre in London and abroad, through his 

project Fifth Wall TV, and can offer a genuine 

insight into this world.  

He argues that there's more to the world of 

street art than Banksy. Hidden Canvases is a 

beginner's guide to what he sees as the biggest 

art movement since pop art.  From train writing 

in New York to interactive technology that 

brings murals to life, Doug explores the work of 

a range of street artists, from anonymous 

underground practitioners to internationally 

known figures. He challenges us all to view the 

world a little differently. 

Visitor’s tickets are £10 (refunded if you join 

TASW). Contact 01845 567489 

or  wensleydale@theartssociety.org for tickets, 

which are also available prior to the lecture. 

TASW website – https://theartssociety.org/

wensleydale has full details of the 2019-2020 

programme. 

Christopher Whittaker 

 

 

 

 

 

For all your legal requirements  

offering a full range of services. 

Hawes  DL8 3QL, Tel 667171   

email;hawes@hallandbirtles.com 

and at Leyburn, Golden Lion Yard, 

DL8 5AS, Tel 01969 625526. 

email: Stuart@hallandbirtles.co.uk  
 

Regulated and authorised by the  

Solicitors Regulation Authority  

TEASDALE ELECTRICAL  
Your local electrician serving the dales and the 

surrounding areas 
Askrigg  

North Yorkshire  

Tel - 07814 184974 (Steve) 
Email - teasdaleelectrical@icloud.com 

GAYLE MILL 

TIMBER SERVICES 
 

Gates, posts and fencing to suit all 
your needs. 

Timber sales of local larch, ash, 
beech and sycamore cut and  
delivered for your own project. 
Mobile saw mill to cut your own 

trees into planks or beams,  
logs and firewood. 

Ring 01969 
667320 or  07967 
844636 for further 

details 

HAWES POST OFFICE 
 in the Community Office 

 

 OPENING TIMES: 
9.00am to 5.00pm Monday to Friday 

9.00am to noon on Saturday  

Phone number: 01969 667201 
 

BAINBRIDGE POST OFFICE 
Post Office open at Bainbridge 

in Sycamore Hall 9.00am to 11.00am 

Mondays and Wednesdays 
 

 

ASKRIGG POST OFFICE 
In Sykes House, Noon to 2.00pm  

Mondays and Wednesdays 

mailto:hawes@hallandbirtles.com
mailto:Stuart@hallandbirtles.co.uk
mailto:teasdaleelectrical@icloud.com


 

36 

Yorebridge Sports and 
Leisure 

 

We have a number of new activities 

recently started at the Centre. Come along and 

join in. 

Strong and Steady – Mondays from 11am 

to 12 noon. This is a 12 week programme 

delivered through North Yorkshire Sport and 

Age UK and is for the prevention of trips and 

falls.  Strong and Steady is a gentle exercise 

programme to improve your balance and 

strength. You can join the programme at any 

time. The cost is £5 per session which includes 

tea and biscuits. 

French Conversation – Wednesdays from 

10.30am to 12 noon. French conversation with 

experienced tutor Liz Sowter. The sessions are 

ongoing and the cost is £40 for 6 weeks or £8 

per session. 

Moodbooster sessions – Thursdays from 

10am to 12 noon. Thursday mornings from 

10am to 12noon. Activities include Halloween 

theme activity day; pumpkin lanterns making; 

phone photography; Christmas crafts. Sessions 

are free. 

Sewing workshops – Thursdays from 

1.30pm to 3.30pm. On Thursday afternoons 

from 1.30 to 3.30pm  join us for tea and biscuits 

and like-minded company. There are two 

sewing machines available or bring your own. 

Materials are provided but there may be fabric 

costs later on. The cost is £4 per session. 

Bridge sessions – alternate Mondays from 

7.00pm-9.00pm. Come along on alternate 

Mondays to play bridge. 

Coming Soon… new circuit sessions starting 

in November on Wednesday evenings. Contact 

us for more details. 

Gym and Swim! Remember we have a fully 

equipped gym with recently purchased brand 

new weights. Gym membership also includes 

free swimming at Richmond Pool!   We have a 

number of fitness classes and activities available 

including Fit for Life, Walking Circuit, Gentle 

Exercise, Bootcamp, Children’s Soft Play. 

For enquires about any of the above or for 

bookings contact Jan on 01969 650060; email 

admin@yorebridge-sport.co.uk; website 

www.yorebridgesportandleisure.co.uk; facebook 

Yorebridge Leisure; or twitter @yc_leisure.  

The Wensleydale Centre, Askrigg, DL8 3BJ. 

Jan Hale 

MICHAEL MOORE & SON 
BUILDER AND PLASTERER 

Family Business  Est 1906 
 

Alterations, pointing, stonework,  

Roof work, garden patios, paths,  
plastering, insulated plaster boarding,  

Over-skimming Artex walls and 
ceilings, tiling walls and floors,  

underfloor heating, PVC sash 

windows.  
NO VAT TO PAY 

 

Tel: 01969 667045  
Mob: 07968 684942 Hawes  DL8 3NS 

 

 

 
 

All aspects of Web site design. 
Visit:   www.daleswebsolutions.co.uk 

Email:   info@daleswebsolutions.co.uk 

Tel:   01969 666174  or  07931 822736 

mailto:admin@yorebridge-sport.co.uk
http://www.yorebridgesportandleisure.co.uk
http://www.daleswebsolutions.co.uk


 

37 

Personal Statement 

 

We received the following personal statement 

from Andrew Fagg which he asked us to include 

in the Newsletter: 

Parish Council: I applied for a seat on Hawes 

and High Abbotside Parish 

Council.  Councillors voted unanimously 

against me.  Three seats on the parish council 

remain vacant.   

Andrew Fagg 

 

Hawes Junction Chapel 
Carols by Candlelight 

Saturday, December 7th at 7.30pm 
The Longton’s of Roeburndale 

Supper to follow. 

 

Moorcock Inn Christmas Fayre 

Saturday, November 23rd  

10.30am - 4.00pm 
Jewellery , knitting , preserves , home baking 

Children’s books and more 

 
Churches Together Toy Service  

 

This year the Toy Service will be held at 

10.30 am on Sunday, December 1st at St 

Margaret's Church, Hawes, as part of the 

monthly benefice Gathering service led by Rev 

David Clark.  Majors Colin and Debbie Stevens 

from The Salvation Army will be in attendance 

and will take the donated toys for distribution. 

All are welcome to attend.  Donations of new 

toys will be gratefully received and help to 

make the Christmas of children who might not 

otherwise receive a present. Please leave the 

toys unwrapped so the distributors can choose 

the appropriate age and sex of the children to 

receive them but you may wish to donate 

wrapping paper with the toys. This is a 'family 

service' so do come along to this great 

community event as we mark the start of 

Advent. 

Graham Di Duca 

 
 
 

 

Plastering   Alterations   Extensions 
Roof work   General Maintenance  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

667936 /  
07966 624649   

Hawes DL8 3RP 

Hawes Pizzas 
Open every day: 4.00pm - 11.00pm 

Except Tuesdays 

Tel 01969 667784 
Burtersett Road, Hawes 

   eco-friendly  

   cleaning services 

 Neave Gilpin & Charlie Cox 

            07972 815547 

   Contact cleaninggreen@gmail.com 

YORKSHIRE FOOT CLINIC  

Podiatry/Chiropody 

Nails . Corns . Callus 

Ingrowing Nails  

Biomechanical Assessment 
Alex Kravchenko, MChS, BSCh, BScPod(Hons) 

Tel. Hawes 01969 667449 or  

Richmond 850020 

       (now at Fringez ‘n Freckles) 

 

COCKETT’S  RESTAURANT  - HAWES 
Come and try our new menu  

in our recently refurbished restaurant.  

You’ll receive a friendly welcome and 
good food.   Tel: 01969 667312 



 

38 

  
          

        Page 
 

Accountants, O’Reilly, Hawes     14 
Advertising Rates and Contacts     40 
Alchemist’s Cottage Tea and Coffee Merchant  33  
Atkinson J.T., Builders Merchant     16 
Aysgarth Falls Hotel      30 
 

Bainbridge Village Store      29 
Boiler Service — Efficient Heat       9 
Boiler and Aga Service, M.F.W.                17 
Bookkeeping —  Mike Reeves     11 
Builder and Plasterer, M. Moore and Son    36 
Builder, Dinsdale John & Ted     17 
Builder, Peacock,        31 
Builders, Moore and Blackhurst     28 
Building and Restoration - Michael Watkinson    18  
Building Contractor, Andrew Hawkins      6 
Building Services, Fothergill M     37 
Butchers , Cocketts, Hawes       26  
Butchers, Hartle, West Burton     34 
 

Carpet Cleaning, Eco Dry      16 
Chimney Sweep, Dales Sweep     32 
Christmas Trees for sale      21 
Cleaning Services  - Cleaning Green    37 
Cleaning, Domestic Godesses     26 
Coach Excursions  - Bibby’s     25 
Coach Trips — Foster’s Coaches     22 
Coal Merchant, Peacock               18 
Cockett’s Restaurant, Hawes     37 
Cumbria Stove Centre              19 
 

Dales Web Solutions      36 
Decorator, Steve Raw, Hawes         19 
 

Edgley Garage, West Burton     25     
Electricians  - Teasdale      35 
Estate Agent, Jessop Robin     30 
 

Fabrics for sale       13 
Fabrics — Pennine Outdoor      14 
Farmers Arms, Muker      21 
   
Garden Centre Wensleydale, Leyburn    29 
Garden Maintenance, Lambert Tony                   29 
Gayle Mill Timber Services                             35 
Green Dragon, Hardraw        9 
Garage           5 
 

Hawes Country Store      13 
H&M Cookshop, Ingleton      22 
Hairdressing, Cut The Mustard, Leyburn    27 
Hairdressing, Edie Peacock     29 
Hairdressing, Fringez ‘n Freckles       6 
Hairdressing, Sycamore Hall     26 
Healing Collective, Swinithwaite     31 
Holiday Homes Letting — Ingrid Flute    33 
Horse Riding—Wensleydale Equestrian    31 
         
Iveson, J.R, T.V. and Audio      27 
 
 
 
 
 
           

                                               

              Page 
 

 

Jeweller, Sumner, Hawes       13  
Joiner and Cabinet Maker, Bushby   13 
Joiner, Snaizeholme      7 
Joiner, Solid Joinery Solutions     9  
 

Kennels - Bladesdale    18 
                         

Learning Support for Children   19 
Logs, Seasoned Firewood, Hawes   17 
Logs, Seasoned Hardwood      8 
 

Massage, Mobile Therapist    15 
Massage, Reiki erc    27 
Monumental Sculptors, Parkin and Jackson    8 
Moorcock Inn     17 
Music Tuition, Colin Bailey    33 
Music Tuition, Caroline Griffiths     9 
 

Optician - Mike Addison    22 
Orthopaedic Massage, Reflex   23 
Osteopath, Jackson Daphne    30 
 

Pet and Wildlife Supplies, Rhodes, Hawes    9 
Pet & House Sitting, Home Run   32 
Picture Framing, Wensleydale Press   19 
Pizzas  - Hawes Pizzas    37 
Plumbing and Heating, Parfitt J   17 
Post Office, Hawes, Bainbridge and Askrigg    35 
Print Services, Pennine Print     29 
Property Management Services     9 
       

Removals, Hoppers    19 
Restaurant,/ Takeaway Voujon Bangaldeshi    34 
 

School of Dance     31 
Scrap Car and Commercials Collection  13 
Sewing Needs; Kearton    14 
Simonstone Hall     19 
Solicitor, Hall & Birtles     35 
Solicitors, McGarry                  11 
Stone House Hotel      22 
Sykes House, Askrigg    40    
   
Taxi, Peacock     18 
Taxi, Private Hire, Redmire    28 
Tea Room, Corn Mill, Bainbridge   17 
Tea Room, Hamiltons, Aysgarth     6 
Tea Room, Mill Race, Aysgarth   13 
Timber Buildings, Castle Timber   30 
TOSH, Leyburn Films and events   40 
 

Vets  Bainbridge      25 
 
W.C.F Fuels     36 
Websol; Portable Appliance Testing    34   
Wensleydale Creamery, Hawes           16 
Wensleydale Tree Services, D. Allen    29 
White Rose Hotel, Askrigg    15 
Window Cleaner — Garsdale Cleaning Srvcs  27  
 

Yorebridge House , Bainbridge   32 
Yorkshire Foot Clinic    37 

Index to Advertisers                 



 

39 

Blueboxt Productions – November 
Update From Colin Bailey 

 

Emerging Artist Concerts 

Our final Emerging Artist event takes place on 

Saturday, November 23rd at 7.30pm when 

local guitarist Rich Marsh returns to perform 

at Leyburn Arts Centre. Together with special 

guests he will perform an evening of popular 

music including hits from the Eagles, Bryan 

Adams, Status Quo and many more Rock ‘n’ 

Roll favourites. 

Tickets £10 available from 

www.leyburnartscentre.com or 01969 624510. 
 

Fell-Foss Theatre Presents Crusoe’s Island  

One Man’s story of shipwreck, solitude and 

salvation. In a dynamic one-man performance 

Defoe’s classic novel is brought to the stage for 

its 300th anniversary by local actor Mark 

Cronfield. Local performances for November 

include 19th in Leyburn. 2020 dates continue to 

be added - we are performing at the Dales 

Countryside Museum on Tuesday, February 

25th. The full tour schedule and ticket 

information can be found at www.fell-

fosstheatre.co.uk or by contacting Colin on 

07711 211169. 

 

Wensleydale Filling Station 

 

Matt Hirst, minister at Kay Street Baptist 

Church, Rawtenstall, will be the speaker at the 

next meeting of the Filling Station on Friday, 

November 8th at Newton Le Willows Village 

Hall from 7.00pm to 9.00pm Further details 

from Mike Hirst on 07714 204024. 
 

Bruce Lambert 

 

Would like to say thank you very much for all 

the cards, presents and messages, I received on 

my 70th birthday, very kind. Also thank you to 

Emma Blades, who made my birthday cake.  

 

Soup and Sweet Lunch 
Thoralby Village Hall 

Thursday, November 21st 
 Noon – 1.30pm 

 £5 per head 

Bainbridge Women’s Institute 
 

Bainbridge W.I. meet on the third Thursday of 

the month in Bainbridge Village Hall at 

7.30pm. 

The next meeting on the 21st November will 

be the AGM. This will include a buffet supper 

cost £5. Names to Margaret Preston 01969 

650095 by Thursday, November 7th.  

Soup and Sweet will be on Monday, 

November 25th at Bainbridge Village Hall, 

cost £5. 

 
Turkey and Tinsel Christmas Lunch 

Thoralby Village Hall 
 

Sunday, December 1st 
12.30 for 1.00pm 

 

Tickets £13 from 01969 663875 or 
663747 

Bring your own drink 



 

40 

Printed by Wensleydale Press, Burtersett Road, Hawes  DL8 3NS 

Advertising 
  Boxed adverts: £6, £12, £18 

  There is a big reduction for six issues or   
more, so for six issues the totals are:       

 £25, £50 or £75 
Greetings etc. £2 

What’s ons (non-commercial)  are free      
Contacts for adverts: 

     For Hawes area and westward:  
Barry Cruickshanks, Lilac House, Hawes 

01969 667458 
   For elsewhere: Sue Duffield, Fellside,   

Thornton Rust: 01969 663504 

Whilst we try to ensure that all information is correct  

we cannot be held legally responsible for omissions or 

inaccuracies  in articles, adverts or listings, or for any 

inconvenience caused.  Views expressed in articles are 

the sole responsibility of the person by-lined.  Articles 

by committee members carry just their initials.   

We appreciate  being asked before any part of the 

Newsletter is reproduced. 

 

Published by 
The Upper Wensleydale Newsletter 

Ings House, Ings Houses, Hawes, DL8 3QT 
01969 667061 

 

Email for submission of articles, what’s ons, 
letters etc.:uwnlinput@gmail.com 

 

Newsletters on line, simply search on 
“Upper Wensleydale Newsletter”  

Archive hard copies back to 1995 are in the Dales 
Countryside Museum resources room. 

 

Editors:   Barry Cruickshanks, 
   Kevin Davis, 

              Alastair Macintosh,               
 

Committee: Malcolm Carruthers,  Karen Jones,  
 Neil Piper, Karen Prudden,  

Janet  W. Thomson (Treasurer), 
 Peter C. Wood (Archives) 

 

Postal distribution: Derek Stephens  
 

Founded in 1995  
by the late Alan S. Watkinson 

Sykes House in Askrigg 
Grocery Shop, Tea Room and B&B 

Shop Open 7 days a week 
Tearoom open Tuesday-Sunday, . 

Enquire for group bookings 
B&B bookings at 

www.sykeshouse.co.uk 
 01969 650535 

Postal Subscriptions 
 

If you would like to receive the Newsletter 

by post every month the cost is £14 per annum. 

Please send a cheque for this amount (made 

out to the Upper Wensleydale Newsletter) plus 

your full address details to Janet Thomson, 

Stone House, Thornton Rust, DL8 3AW. 

http://www.sykeshouse.co.uk

